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ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, A€enoy Director

September 21, 2006

Mr. Bob Lawlor
RWL lnvestrnentr, Inc.
4919 Tidewater Ave., Unit B
Oaklafld, CA 94601-4914

letter.

t?Tu ,dL

ENVIRONMENTAL fH SEBVICES
Ei|v|FONIIIENTAL
1131 Hafiof gay Padqlrat
Alam€da CA 945024577
(510) 5674700
FAX (510) 337-S335

Dear Mr. Lawlor:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0aAfio7, rtglgTidewaterAve.' Oakland c4601

Alameda County Environmental Health staf has reviewed the case lile for the su
site including ttrl nmy fi,ze/ffi Report of Environmental Investgotion$ by ERAS
Environmental. We have tfre follovving technlcal cornments and mquest ]'iou
technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

Addiiional Report Submissions- The May 12, 2t)06 report refetencgs lwo
Munay Engineers, Inc. geotechnfiral report and an Applied Rernedial Tel
(ART) dewatering test whidt w€re to be submitted separately. Since tfie$e
direcily influencathe propoted temediation, please submit these reports aF
requeited below. Please indude the borirq logs for the geotechnieal boringe
by Murray Engineers, Inc. and the Phase I report requested in the Czuntt's 1

trre

1.

2. Evaluation of Remedial options- A conectirre Action Plan and Revisinn was
prepared for flris site by Environmental Restoration Seryiqs (-E{S) in October
it appears that the optibns evaluated would have benefited wiih the meults of
recbht tests and thai the recommended remedial option in thd report is no lol
lowest cost or most effective option. Theefore, we request that a Feashility
(FS) incorporating the May 2ff16 data, be submitted with cunent oosts and

the

ivaiuation's based on cunbnt infonnation. ln addition to cost, you must Tle

abilities to meet cleanup goals and the expec'ted lirne needed to meet the
Please submit your FS as requested belor'

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
the followlng sdred ule:

. October 23,2006- Munay Engineem geotechnical repott, ART
report and boring logs and Phase I report'

r October 23, 2006- Feasibillty Study
. Oet'ober 23, 2006- Semi-Annual Monihrring Report



,

Mr. Bob Lawlor
September 2l, 2006
Page 2 of 3

These reporb are being rcqussbd puruantb Califomia Hefilth and $afdy
Sectjon 25296.10. 23 CCR Sectlons 2852 through 2654, and 2721 through
outline the responsibilities of a responsible parly in response to 8n

as attachments to electronic mail.

r{ease from a petroleum UST system, and tEquire your compliance with this
retuest.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REFORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Aameda County Environn€ntsl Ckeanup Ov
Programs (LOP ind SLIC) regqire submisslon of all r€ports in qlectror{c form
couity's ftp sit'e. Paper copies of reports will no lol€er be accepted. The
copy replaces the paper copy and will be r,rced fior all public infotrnation
regutato'ry review, and'complia-ncdenforcement activities. Plearse do not subrnit

Submission of reports to the Alanreda County fip site is an gddition t0
requGments for blectronic submittal of infocm'atioh to the Ststi Water: R
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotnacker weheite, Submlssion of reports to the
websit'e does not fulftlt the requirenent to submit documenb t'o the Alaneda
site. In Sepiember 2004, the SWRCB adopted reguladons that requlr€
submittal of information for groundwater deanup programs. For several
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from undergrolnd storage tanks (U$T
bedn requir6d to submit groundwator ana$cal data, surveyed locqtions of
wells, and g!@g data to the Geotracker database ovsr the Internel. Beginning
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary lBports vvas
Geotnacker (in PDF format). Please visit the $WRCB urebsite for mse ini
these r€quirsments fttb:lfuww.swrcb.ca.qov/u$Ucleanu#1ffi )'

In ordBr to facilitate electronic conespondence, we tquest that you prc'vidc up
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and intereste'd ptrtbs. Plesse
curr€nt electronic mail addresses and notiff us of future changes to
addresses by sending an eledronic mail nEss€ge tg me at bamey.Ghan@aqgov

PERJURY STATEMENT

All u/ork plans, tedlnical reporb, or tecfrnical docunrents submitEd to ACEH
ecempanied by a cover letter trom the responsible pany that $tgtes, at a minin
follovrring: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the informatioa

best of my knowledge." This letbr must be signed by an crffroet or legally autl
representative of your company. Please inch,rde a cover Hter sa@lrg
requirements with all future reports and tednical documents Eubrnitted fs thb
case.

have

dat6

mail

1 ,
in

on

recommendations contained in the attached doGlment or report is fue and cotrsc{

b€
ths

the

thE6E
I leak
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PROFESSTONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Prrofessions Gode ($ec'tions 6735, 6835, and
requires that work plans and technical or implernentation reporF containing g.eolt
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under ihe direction
appmpriately registered or certifted professional. For your submittal to be
vaiid technical report, you are to presenl site sP€cific data, data interpl
recommendations prepared by an appropriately lic€nsed professional and
professional registration stamp, s'Enaiure, and statement of profussbnal
Flease ensure 

-a|| 
mat att technical reports submitied for this fuel leak case

requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Plea$e note that delays in investigation, later repofts, or enforcern€nt a€lions may
in your becoming ineligible t'o receive grant monsy from the slat'e's Undergrourd {
Tank cleanup Find (Senate Bill 2Co4lto reimburse yo'r for the coat of deanup'

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

.1 )
OT
an

l d a
and
the

lf it appears as though significant delays are occuning or reports are not submil
requested, we will consider refening your case to the Regional Board - or
appropriate agency, including the County Distict Athrney, for possible
actions. California Health and Saf'sty code, Section 25299'76 authorizes
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day each
day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567€765.

Sifrerely, /,
l / , /  l l a

W*rkMq-U'4-
Bamey tPjhan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files, D. Drogos
Ms. Gail Joies, ERAS Environrnental, Inc', 1533 B St, Hayward, CA $4541
Mr. S. Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 lSt' P.O. B,ox944212'

cA,94244
t_21_o8 4910 Tld€rv.tEl

|o a8
other



osent-ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVICES t?- F- as

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agenry Director

December 28, 2005

Mr. Bob Lawlor
RWL Investments, Inc
4919 TidewaterAve., Unit B
Oakland, CA 946014914

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIFONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 9,1502.6577
(51 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 3r]7-9335

SERVICES

Dear Mr. Lawlor:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000107, 4919 TidewaterAve., Oakland 94601

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed the case file for the
site incfuding the November 7,2005 Technical Summary, Groundwater Monitoring
Report for Quarter 3 2005, and Work Plan for Feasibility Study/Remedial I
by ERAS Environmental. The work plan recommends performing pilot tests to
remediation options previously desoibed in your prior Environmental Restoration
SeMces (ERS) Conective Action Plan dated October 4, 2002. These tests
installing geotechnical borings lo evaluate shoring needs for the excavation
installing an extraction well and observation wells to estimate well pumping flow
and the installation of test wells to evaluate chemical and biological injection

Our office believes that the site has already been characterized well enough to
these proposed pilot studies. As stated in the Site Conceptual Model, much is
about the hydrogeology of the site. The site lies along the eastern edge of the SF
It is underlain with artificial fill comprised of gravel and sand. Beneath the fill is
which is then underlain with bay mud. The thickness of the fill varies from 3 fe€t
the southern portion of the site to I feet near Tidewater Ave. Petroleum releases
the former USTs, piping and remote dispensers have migrated through the
and impacted a large portion of the sits as shorvn in the diesel distribution figures
and groundwater presented in the referenced report. Groundwater gradient has
variable, but 0re contaminant distribution indicates a northerly gradient perhaps a
of diumal tidal influences. Please address the follorving technical comments and
the technical reporb requested below

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Preliminary Risk Assessment- Because the future use of the site may be
our office concurs with the goal of obtaining residential cleanup stardards.
confirm the water quality at the site does not meet drinking water standard ie hi
TDS or unsustainable pump rate, your cleanup goals may reflect this. The site
located within -500 feet of fire Tidal Canal, therefors, soil and groundwater
standards protective of aquatic organisms would be appropriate. We concur
the cleanup levels for diesel stated, 500 ppm in soil and 640 ppb in
Cleanup proposals should therefore be evaluated based upon their ability to
these cleanup goals. An assumption has been made that the relea$e at the

le fill
soil

been solely that of diesel, however, since TPH as gasoline and benzene have
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reported in soil and groundwater, post excavation will be required for these
compounds as requssted below.

2. Evaluation of Remedial Options- In-Situ Chemical and Biological
approach relies on the addition of oxidants and chemicals that will enhance
remediation. Because of the high levels of contiamination, the existence of
product and the high organic composition of the peaty fill, this option does not
appears be a good candidate. lt may, howBver, be appropriate once
@n@ntration$ have been reduced and free produd removed. Therefore, we
concur with performing a pilot test using wells to monitor the injec'tion of these
cfiemicals.

Source Remornal Excavation- CPT and direct push borings, extradior: w€lls
pump test are prcposed prior to designing fte excavation projec-t. This is
protect f|e existing building and efficiently dewater the excavation area. We
believe this work is necessary and do not concur with these proposals. The
conhmination has migrated beneath the existing building and remediation of
area would be best done afier the removal of this building. We concur with
excavation and dewatering proposal as being the most efficient and timely
remediation method to meet your cleanup goals. We believe that extraction
typically used In the dewatering of conskuction projects will likely remove as
water as reasonably possible prior to your excavation. It also appears that
excavation and dewatering should be exteMed beyond the initially proposed
shorvn ln Figure 11, since diesel contamination has migrated north belolrr and
beyond the existing building. This should be visually evident and documented
sampling during the initial excavation.

Post Excavation Soil Sampling- We request that extracted groundvraater be to be
sampled fom specific areas priorto storage into tanks. This will allow an
of where contamination exists and allow you to monitor the affecb of the
groundwater removal/remediation. We also will require post-excavation $oil
sampling of the excavation floor at a frequency of 1 per every 400 square feet
confirm the presence or absence of TPHg, BTEX and aromatics, we request
your soil samples within the highesl estimated TPHd impaded areas (10,000
isocon) also be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX and VOCs by EPA Method 8260.

5. Post Excavation Groundwater Sampling Some, if not all, monikrring wells will
decommissioned during the remedlation. Groundwater sampllng ls requifed to
the residual contaminant concentrations in groundwater as well as define the
the plume. Please provide a post excavation groundwater monitoring work
requested below.

6. Additional Reports- We afe aware that at least one additional Phase I report
which identifies a former Indnerator at the site, Please provide copies of all
not referenced in Appendix A of the ERAS 1 1/7/05 report and
further investigation as wananted.

ad to
not



Mr. Bob Lawlor
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TECHNICAL REPORT REOUEST

Please submit tecfinical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
.the follorving $chedule:

. January 30, 2006- Copies of all supplemenhl reports and
item 6.

. 60 days afler completion of excavation' soil and groundwater sampling re;

. 60 days after completion of excavation- groundwater monitoring work plan

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sedions 2652 through 2654, and 2721 lhrough
outline the responsibilities of a responsible parly in response to an
release ftom a peiroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this
request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effedive January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmenial Cleanup
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic
county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accept'ed, The
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information
regulatory review, and compliance,/enforcement activities. Instructions for

t

electronic documents to the Alarneda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
ftp site are provided on the athched "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Inst
Please do not submit reports as atlachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to
requiremenls for eledronic submittal of infornation to the State Water
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reporls to the
website does not fulfill the reoulremeni to submit documents to the Alamed:website does not fulfill the requlremeni to submit doflments to the Alameda Cc
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulationF that require el
submittal of information for groundwater deanup programs. For several
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (UST
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Intemet. Beginning
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was req

years,
I have

1,
in

on
2005, el€ctronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was req
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more informi
these requirements (http:/!wvw.swrcb.ca.oov/usVcleanuo/electronic reportinq),

ln order to facilitate electronic conespondence, we request that you pmvide up
eledronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested pardes. Please
cunent electronic mail addresses and notifo us of future change$ to mail
addresses by sending an electnonic mail message to me at bamey.cfran@acgcv

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technicat reports, or technical documenb submifted to ACEH
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that slates, at a
following: "l dedare, under penalty of perjury, that lhe information

date

rectrnmendations contained in the atteched document or report is true and
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best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally
representative of your company. Please lnclude a cover letter
requiremenb with all future reports and techniral documents submitted for this
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code ($ections 6735, 6835, and
requires that work plans and technical or implernentation reports containing
engineering evaluations andior judgments be performed under the of an
appropriately registered or certified professional, For your submittal to be $a

and
the

this

valid technicat report, you are to present site specific data, data
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional
Please ensure all that all technical reports submifted fpr this fuel losk case
requirement

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reporb, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the stiate's Underground $torage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occuning or reports are not submifted as
requested, rrve will consider refering your case to the Regional Board 04 other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enfor@ment
actions. Califomia Health and Safety Code, Section 25259.76 authorizes enfor@ment
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day fqr each
day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567.6765.

ac&^
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Endosure: ACEH Electronic R€port Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: files, D. Drogos
Ms. Gail Jones, ERAS Environmental, Inc., 1533 B St., Hayward, CA 94541
12-20_05 4Sl$ Tldewrlsr

a

.1 )
or



o
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

May 5, 2005

Mr. Bob Lawlor
RWL Investments, Inc.
4919 'lldewater Ave., Unit B
Oakland. CA 946014914

Dear Mr. Lawlor:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No.RO00001 07, 491 9 Tidewater Ave., Oakland 9,1601

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed the case file for the
site including the January 27,2005 lnvestigative Workplan by Envhonmental
SeMces. In response to your desire to expedite site remediation and site
consultant's proposes to drill twelve (12) borings and collect soil and
samples to mmplete site characterization and better estimate the
contaminated soil necessary for excavation. We request that you
technical comments prior to performing the proposed work.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Figure 2 of fte submitted work plan does not provide sufficient information to Justify
the proposed boring locations. Therefore, please provide your justification fiol the
proposed boring locations and cite appropriate groundwater characterization dnd
cleanup levels.

2. Please provide a soil iso-conceniration figure induding both lateral and vertic4l plots
of data and cite appropriate soil cfiaracterization and cleanup levels.

3. Please be aware, a new Corrective Action Plan (CAP) will be required should soil
excavation/groundwater extraction be proposed as your new remediation choice.
Your CAP must compare the remedial options based upon cost, timeliness and
ability to meet your dean-up objectives. Please submit your CAP as requestqd
below.

4. Groundwater monitoring should continue, minimally, on a semi-annual basis, to verifo
the existing conditions and the effectiveness of remediation. Please submit y0ur
monitoring report as requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports according the following schedule:

r June 5, 200$ Justification for sampling locations, appropriate
characterizatiorlcleanup levels in soil and groundwater and soil
figure and semFannual groundwater monitoring report.

r 60 days after work plan approval- Soil and Groundwater Investigation
CAP

('lo
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVINONMENIAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-93s5

amount of
addre$s the

. December 5, 2005- 2nd semi-annual 2005 monitoring report



May 5, 2005
ROl07
Mr, Bob Lawlor
Page 2

PERJURY STATEMENT AND PROFESSIONAL CERTIFIGATION

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to this office be
theaccompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a

following:

"l dedare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
contained in the attached document or reoort is true and conecf to the
knorvledge."

This lefter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative
company. Please indude a @ver letter satisfying these requirements with i
reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

Additionally, to be considered a valid technical report you are to present site Fpecific
data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by the appropriately l{censed
professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and $tateinent of
professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this
fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions mayf result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the siate's Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 5676765.

Sincerely,

e',*il't€&c-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: files, D. Drogos
Mr. B. Halsted, Environmentral Resloration Services, 500 Santa Cruz Ave.,

' your
fufure

5_3_05 ,10{ olldew.bt

Menlo Park, CA
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Al.meda county troaltb care gervicea AgeDcy, Depa:'tE€nt of
Environneatal Health, Easaralous ttaterirls Diviglon

In Re rhs ProPerty f,nosn l's
ol galvo Trucklng
,1919 Tiderat€r Ave.
oa*land ciB 9{601

Notiae of Rea€t of
Pre-Etrforos[ent

RevL€r Panel

r )
)
)
)
I

( insert addrEsF of property)

Notice ls hereby given that upon the motion of the Al-ameda county
Ilazardous aterials Division, and the San francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board a Revlew Prnsl will
convene on__EEngggJ:!94,1991_at _2j_gg_ pn in the offices of the
Alameda County Hazardoug lIateriala Division located at 80 Srdan
way, Room 2oo, oakland, cA 94621. Thls Revlew PaDel will convene
for the purpose of deterrnining responslble parties as w611 as
appropriate closure, site assessrnent, clean-up and rnitigation of
contaminat,lon at the above location.

The Alaneda county Hazardous ltaterials Division, and the San
Francisco Bay Regional water Quality control Board have named and
served notLce of this Revl.€n PaD€I on the foflowinq perssns or
entities as having proposed responsibility for closure, site
assessment, clean-up and rnitigation of contanination at the above
location. and by this notlce all parties narned herein are
informed of the right to appear and Ehow cause, if any they have,
for the excl.usion or inclusion of any of the parties served
berein from said responslbility or obligations:

1 . Jlr. charlos r.,awlor, Dl Ealvo TruokLnq

Dated: 7 .2 | t 6193

ALameda County Health
Environnental Health,

F ordT

( nafte )

care services Aqency, Department o
Hazardous Materials Division
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alaneala coutty 8€rltb caro Sorvices
Envl.rolnettal U€rltb, trrrardoua

AEeray, DsE artnsnt of
Itaterl.als Dlvisl.on

In Ro llba Prop€rty
Di arlvo Sruct(irg
1919 Tld€wat€r gt.
Oaflalrd CA 9a501

trronD As :

?roof of Servl.ae of
ilotla€ of

Prs-Bnfora€Eert
ncvl.cY Pancl

I
, do h€reby certify

that I served t{r. CbarI€B L.ylor, 650 ttalipoaa 8t., g. F.,
CA, 9r l1O7

with a copy of the attached Uotla€ ot Pr€-EDforo€E€nt R€vi6w

Paasl

nailer

on , D€aenber 16, 1993 by certified

#P-a22-218 t73

Dated: LZl16l93



FOto?

Al.[eda couDty E€altb Car€ g€rvic€g
EnvironEental E€altb, Ersardous

Ag€ncy, DslrartneDt
Uaterials olvl.sloa

, do hereby certlfy

In R€ Tbe property
Di arlvo TruatLtg
1919 rldsvater gt.
Oafland CA 911601

Known As !

Droof of Eervide of
Notia€ ol

Pr€-Ettforcauont
Rovl,€Y Palel

T

that

wlth a

Pan€1

mai ler

copy of the attached ttotiae o! pr€-Enf,orce[sDt

on Novslb€r 30, 1993 by certifled

#l__422_48)02

Dated:  lU3o l93
gmatur €



I Roto+

Alru€da County Healtb Cars Services Agency, D€part[€nt o,EnvitolD€ntal Eealtb, Ealardoua na[ertiis oiviJfoa- 
--

I! Ro Tb€ propetty trDoyn As :
Dl galvo Ttucting
{919 Tldewator Av€.
oalclatd cA t{501

)
)
)
)
)

Itotie€ of
Pr€-EDfOrCeUent
R€vL€r Prnel

Notice is herebv oiven that upon the notlon of the Araneda countygazardous t'tateriais oi"iJi"",'-i"a 
-fn.-iu" 

Francisco BavResionar water euality contr6l gJ"ia- ;;.;l;;-;;iJr--i,rriconvene on--D€c€nbgE_-!5, fi!-g_3_at 10 3 oo arn in the of f ices ot tn"Atameda county Hazardou! r'tateriarE-EFision roJatea-ii 
-io -1r""

way,.Room 200, oakr-and. cA 94G21. ruis-ievter pinci *ir i-. irrr."rr"for the.purpose of deternining ..r1""-il1e parties as welL asappropriate closure, site assessrnent, creair-up-ino riiiiiti"" otcontanination at the above location.

The Alaneda County Hazardous Materials Division, and the SanFra,ncisco. Bay Regionar water d;iiit-ao;rror Board have naneal andserved notice of this RevLew panel 6n tne tollowi"g pei";i"'or
::!1!i-": as having proposed responsibiiiry ro" ctosure, sireasaessnent, clean-up and nitigation of coitaninaii""-ii trr"-.u"lr"
i::iii:1, ln9. uv this notice ;ii-p;rii"; named herein arer-nrormec| of the riqht.to appear and sho$, cauEe. if any they have,for the exctusion 6r incruiio;-";-;d-;; the parties servedherein frorn sald responsibiliiy 

"r-oirifations:

Dated :11 /29 l93

Alaneda county Health
Environmental Health,

1 .
(name)

Care Services Agency, Department of
Hazardous I'taterials Oivilion



{

Fo lo"

Alameda County fiorltb Carc 8€ryic€s
EDvironn€Dtal Eealtb, Basardoug

egelayr llspartnent
uatorial's Dlvlsion

of,

In Re Th€ Prop€rty Xnorlr
Di galvo [rueti[g
4919 |IidsYater av€.
Oakland CA 94601

€YtD SltEI

A A :

Proof, of Servloe of
[otl.c€ o!

Prs-Erfors€[snt
R€Yl,6r PrDsl

, do hereby certify

that I  served ldr. charles Laulor, 660 ldarlpos. 8t. .-8.tr. ,
f l a  o r t A 7

with a

Pa!€I

rnailer

copy

on

#

of the attactred uotio€ of pre-Enforcement Revler

october 15,1993 by certified

P 4t8 ?24 689

Dated: 10/ 15/93



Bo tot
{

Ala[eala County E€altb Car€ Eorvic€s Ag€ncy, D€partnsnt of
Envlronne[trl E€a1th, Bazaratous xaaerlils oivislon

In Re rbe Property Known Aa :
Di aalvo TruolrLag
4919 trider'rter tve.
OakIrDd Cl 9.!6 0t

[otiae of
PT€.EDf,OfO€E€Nt

Revl,cr Panel

( addreBs)

Care Services Agency, Department of
Hazardous lttaterials Division

I
(rngerE addregs of property )

Notice is hereby given that upon the notion of tbe Arameda county
Hazardous Materials Division, and the san Fransisco Bay
Reqional water euality control Board a nevier prnel ifff
convene on Xgyenb€rj!9.,lt9..:!-e_At 11: ts arn ln the of f ices of the
Alaneda county Hazardous uateriali Divieion located at 80 svran
Way. Roon 20O, OakLand, CA 94621. This Revies pan€l lrill eonvene
for the.purpose of determlning responsible parttes as wel.l as
appropriate cLosure, site assessneirt, cleair-up and mitigation of
contamination at the above location.

The Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division, and the San
Francisco Bay Regional water euality contror Board have named and
served notlce of this Revl.er paael on the followln!, persons or
entities as having proposed responsibility for cloluie, site
assessnent, clean-up and nitigation of contanination ai the above
J-ocatj.on, and by this notice all parties named herein are
informed of-the right.to appear and show cause, if any they have,
for the exclusion or inclulion of any of the parties 3erve&
herein from satd responsibllity or oitigationi:

Da ted :10 /15 /93

Alarneda County Health
Environmental Health,

* Please note the chanqe in date



Folo?

Al|msda Courty E€alth Car€ Services Agency, Departnenti
EnvironneDlal Eealtb, EalaralouE uaterl'aIs Dl'vision

ot

In Re lrb€ Prop€rty trnowr As 3
Di Salvo Truclitrg
,[91t Tldlesater ilve.
OakleBal cA 9{601

- )
( inEelt addreEs of ploperty )

herein fron said responEibility or obligations:

1. r. Charleg Laylor, Di Salvo Truokinq

Da ted :10 /6 /93

flotice of
Pr€-Erfore€nont
Rsvl€T Pane]'

Notice is hereby given that upon the rnotion of the Alameda county
Hazardous lltaterials Division, and the San Francisco Bay
Regional water Quality control Board a Bevicrt PaDel will
convene onqg!gbe!.--?Zr-1.?!9.-at 1or 0o arn in the of f ices of the
Alameda county Hazardous l,laterials Division located at 8o srtan
way, Room 2OO, Oakland, CA 94521. This R€viert PaDsI will- convene
for the purpose of deternining responsibLe parties as well aE
appropriate closure, site assessnent, clean-up and nitigatlon of
contarnination at the above location.

Tbe Alaneda county Hazardous Materials Divislon' and the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board have named and
served notice of this Rsvies Pan€l on the followinq persons or
entities as havJ.ng proposed responsibillty for closure' site
assessment, clean-up and nitlgatlon of contanination at the above
location, and by this notice all parties named herein are
informed of the r ight to appear and show cauEe' i.f any they have,
for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served

,l

( nane l

Alameda County neaLth care Services Agrency. Department of



OE

R0 t0a

Alam€da CouDty Esalth Care gerviass
Envilotrmertal. Berltb, Easarooua

In Re Th€ ProPcrty rnowD As
Dj. Salvo TruchiDg
1919 fldswater Av€.
Oakland cA 9{601

Barney Chan

Agenoy, DePartnert
ueterLals DLvision

Proof of Servioe of
[otl.c€ of

Pre-Enfore€nent
R€view PaDel

, do hereby certifY

that I served
ca 91110?

tdr. charl€s L,arlor, 650 f,fariFo€! St.---E lP-gr

with a

Panel

ma i Ler

copy

on

of tbe attached [otice

oetober 6, 1993

of, Pr€-Enf,orceDeDt R€vies

by certified

- H  J 6 b  J 5 b  t 5 J

Dated:_lg.lSlleg_
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ESHEALTH CARE SERVIC
3.uf)

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dhector

February 11,2003 RO0000107 ENVIRONMENTAL :IH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL

Messrs. John Tounger and Charles Lawlor
'1131 Ha6or Bay Parkway,
Alarneda, CA 945024577
(5r0)587-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335RWL lnvestments

859 Harrison St.
San Francisco: CA 94107 -1124

Dear Messrs. Tounger and Lawlon

Re: Di Satvo Trucking,4919 Tldewater Ave., Oakland, CA 94601

Please be advised that I have been recently assigned to oversee the above referen$d
site. Therefore, all documents, reports, and correspondences should be addressed to
my attention. In facl, I have received numerous other "new cases", which I need to get
familiar with and proceed forward as soon as practicable. ln order'to keep continuity
and to reduce confusion, I will try to follolr/ up on the worldguidelines previously
requested by my colleague of this ofiice.
However, to expedite this so called 'familiarization" process, please fill out and subrfit to
me the attached table as soon as po*sible. Please fill out the attached table with thb
latest information regarding the clemical concentrations. lf you have any question$,
please call me at (510)-567-6876. Thank you very much for your cooperation,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. B. Halsted, Environmentral Restoration SeMces, 500 Santa Cruz Ave.,
Pa*.CA 94025
Ms. S. Knieriem, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 St., 17s Floor, Sacramento, CA
95814-2828



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

October 21, 2002

Messrs. John Tormgei and Charles Lawlor
RWL Inv€sfilenb
859 Harrison St.
San Francisco, CA 94L07-ll?4

o ,-1-*

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Suite ?50
Alameda, CA
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Dear Messrs. Tounger and Lawlor:

Subject Fuel Leak Ca$e RO0000107, Di Salvo Tnrcking, 4919 Tidewater Ave., Oakland,
cA 94601

Alameda Cormty Environmental Healt[ Local Ovenight Program (LOP), has received and revietetl the
September 27, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring re,port and the Ostober 4, 2002 Revision of ERS Fepruary 6,
2001 Corrective Action Plan" We requesi that you address the following technical comerts whgn
performiry the requesbed work at your site and submit the technical reports below.

Technical Commenb

l Pl€ase include a cov€.r sheet signed by the responsible parties authorizing all reports subbdtted io
out olfice.

2. Ir all futrue groundwater mooitoridg reports, please imlude a iable ofhistorical
aualpical data, depths to water and gradieut directioa,

3. Note that our office previously requested that wells be modtored semi-annually and
quadsrly basis an update on free product rernoval. Site cornpliance requires the
t€chnical r€porb on this schedule.

4. Because there is no longer an urgency for site closure, your consulant has changed
Corrective Action Plan, (CAI), recomaendatiorl They now propose the installation of
recovery tenches, groundwater extraction ard discharge to the sanitgry sewer and lat€r,
injection ofboth hydrogen peroxide and hydmcarton corsuming micro-organisms
This reuredial action would be significanrly less costly than the previously proposed
action, soil excavation and groundwater removal. Prior io our approval our office
you perforrn a pilot exfacfion test on the existing bench to verify the exp€cted
extractiofl rate. We ako requ€st tbat you consider initial injection ofmicrobes,
oxygsr up-gradi€nt of the contamirant plurne. The teated waier rray then be for re-
injection as opposed to disposal to the sanitary sewer. Please be awme that perimeter
wells will be required to determine the lateral extent oftbe grormdwater plume. The wells

r CAPpropos€d i! Figue 3 ofthe revised CAP are reasonable locations for perimeter wells.
must be provided to the public for comrneut priof to approval. To faciliate this, please
the names and addresses ofrhe neighboring property owners. A figue indicating the
these addresses would be helpful so ow oflice can determfuie the appropriaie

Technical Report Request

. November 21,2002-CAl Acldenclum !o address the above-mentionecl items

. April 1 I, 2003- Semi-annual monitoring r€port

SERVICES

alrd



Measrs, Joha Tounger and Charles Lawlor
RO0000 r 07
Di Salvo Trucking 4919 Tiilewater Ave., Oakland, CA 94601
gfrtober 21,2002
Page2

If you bave any qrlestiors, please contact me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerelv.

e',*,(AC6*
Barney M. Chan
llazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. B. I{alsted, Environmeatal Restoration Servic€s, 500 Santa Crw Ave., Meulo Parlc,

cA 94025
Ms. S. Knierier4 SWRCB Cleanup Fuu4 1001 I SL, 176 Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-2828
I\1ft. S. Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Frmd, 1001 I St., 17'Floor, Sacranento, CA 95814-2828

R.VC.4I4919fidcmter



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
. DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

February 15, 2001
stJD # 3687

o

Messrs. John Tounger and Charles Lawlor
WL Investments, Inc.
859 Harrison St.
San Francisco, CA g4l17 -1124

Rer Correcfve Action Plan (CAP) for DiSalvo Trucking 4919 Tidewater Ava,
Oakland 94601

Doar Messrs, Tounger and Lawlor:

Our olfice has received and roviewed the February 6, 2001 Conective Action Plan (CAP) f|r tbe
above referenced site as prepared by Environmental Restoration Services. This report revidws the
past actiorui at the sitB afld evaluates three potential rcmediation options. As you are aware,l
because of the closenoss ofthe San Leandro Bay, this site represents a significant threet to gurface
water and the ecology. The site has been fairly well characterized and it 4pears that ths dibssl
fuel release from the former tank and pipolines has spread to a large area tbroughout the strdllow
fill materials ofsand and gravel. Localized areas offree product still remain and have been
partially removed through the existing extaction trench and recovery well. The native clay, bay
mud, has likely contaiued tle vertical migration of the contaminant.

The three proposed corective action plans were:
l. Enhanced bio-remediation by injectirg a 10% solution ofhydrogen peroxide and

Hydrocarbon Consuming Micro-Organisms (IICMO). This also hcluded a s1urry waltlto
prevent further plume migration and additional down-gradient wells.

2. Groundwater extraction from an extended rdoovery trcnch system. This may also requife
addition ofhydrogen peroxide and HCMO to reach acceptable clean-up levels within a
roasonable time frame.

3. Excavation ofthe shallow affected soils and confirmation sampling coupled with additibnal
monitoring.

Upon review ofthese three potential ranediation plans, the first two have an inhoront
disadvantage because they re$ solely and partially on enhanced bio-remediation. This techhiquo
can requiro soveral to many years to reduce dissolved conlaminant concenFations and may
require additional application of chemicals or microbos, Timo and groundwater monitoring costs
are negatives to this approach, Because the contamhation is limited to shallow fill soils and this
approach is oxpected to be able to reach acoeptable clean-up goals quickly, your consultant
recommends the third altsmative. The cost of this remediation is comparablo or loss than the
expocted remediation costs of the other two altematives.

Our offioe concurs with the evaluation and progrosis ofthese remecliation plans and theref{re
approves the ercavation ofshallow soils. However, prior to initiatiug this remediation, we |rave
the following obsewations/roquests:

OL- /r" -o1

TH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

G+
ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIFONMENTAL PRO



Messrs. John Tounger and Charles Lawlor
February 15, 2001
SIID # 3687, 49 I 9 Tidewater Ave., Oakland
Page 2

. The proposed limits ofthe excavation should be refined after obtaining additional ana$ticat
data. Another groundwater sampling event should be scheduled to confirm the Octobe4 2000
diosel concentations. The groundwater samples should be teated with silioa gel prior |o
analysis. This treatrnent should be done on all zubsequent groundwator analyses, Plea$e also
run a spiked blank (known diesol standard in water) th,rough this same treatnent to det{nnine
ifany recovery problems occur tbrough this method. Based upon sampling results, yoti
should revise tbe area ofthe proposed excavation as necessary.

o To help make quick decisions during this work, a mobile laboratory should be present tF
analyze representative water and soil samples to help determine the extent of excawtion and
progress of the remodiation.

. After the completion of excavation, a numbsr ofbaokfill wells should be placed within the
oxcavation to allow groundwater sampling and veriff the results oftlis remediatio.n. luring
this time, the need for additional down-gradient wells and a future monitoring sohedule
should be proposed. Clean-up levels can also be discussed.

Please provide a pmposed schedule for tho requosted additional groundwater monitoring arid
initiating excavation.

You may contact me at (5 1 0) 567{765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

il4 U,*
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan. files
Mr. B. Halsted, Environmental Restoration Services, 500 Sanla Cruz Ave,, Mer o Parlg

cA 94025
Ms. S. Knieriem, SWRCB Cleanup Fund,
CAPrS4glgTider.l.r

1001 I St, 17- Floor, Sacramento CA 9581+?828



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

January 4, 2001
stID # 3687

Messrs, John Tounger and Charles Lawlor
RWL Investrnents, Inc,
859 Harrison St.
San Franoisoo, CA 94107 -1,124

I o/- ot-o/

Rer Subsurface Investigation at 4919 Tidewater Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Messrs. Tounger and Lawlor:

Our office has recoived and reviewed the December 27, 2000 Investigative Report preparc[ by
Piers Environmefltal, Inc. (Piers), your conzultant, detailing the results ofrecent investigative
borings at the above referenced site. This investigation was perfotmed to better characteriLe the
extent of the soil and groundwater contaminant (diesel) plume. A total of sixteen ( 1 6) shaflow
borings were advanoed, from which, soil and groundwater samples were collected and anafyzed
by an on-site mobile laboratory. Soil contamination appears to be limited in extent, howerier, the
dissolve diesel plume is illustrated as a large ellipse as tepresented in the report's Figure 21
Though no free product was noted in the borings, up to 670 parts per million (ppm) diesel pvas
repofed in the groundwator sample from soil boring SB-10, the boring logatsd closest to tlre
recoyery sump. This concentation is indicative of free product, even'though its appffiranqe is
depondent on variables such as depth to waler, soil type, etc. Though the dissolved plume does
not appear t0 have migrated to the bay as yet, iho dissolved plume still serves as a source df
contamination and likely still contains areas of free product. Therefore, continued remedi{tion is
necessary in addition to groundvr'ater monitoring. Natural bio-remediation has not reduced tho
dissolved concentrations sufficiently.

The groundwater sample results ftom this investigation are assumed more representative ttran that
ofthe October 2000 monitoring event sinoe these samples were filtered and treated with a pilica
gel clean-up prior to chemical analysis,

Piers recommends the following:

r Obtain a sanitary sewer permit (EBMLID) to discharge extracted diesel impacted groufdwater
and

r Extond the existing groundwater exffaction syslan from the recovery sump nortfiwest [o the
terminal building.

Our office has previously approved the extension ofthe existing recovery trench as propoded in
the August 1995 Environmental Restoration Services' Investigative Repoft. At that time apl
additional recovory trenoh was proposed which would extend from monitoring wells MW..iZ to
MW-3. Given the extent of contamination shown in Fique 2. additional recovew trenche* in
other areas would appear necessary, particularly ifyou are relying solely on a gravity fed

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SEFVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
'1131 Harbqr Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

collection system. Therefore, please eatend the groundwater extraction system to affect
diesel plumo. In addition, please perform monthly inspection ofthe recovery sump and
any free product prese,nt during the inspeotion.

entire



Messrs. Tounger and Lawlor
49 I 9 Tidewater Ave., Oakland 9460 I
srID # 3687
January 4, 2001
Page 2

Please initiate semi-annual monitoring at this sits and on a quarterly basis, provide an upd{te on
tlte status ofthe additional recovery fench installation, Since your last monitoring event r]vas
performed in October 2000, your next monitoring event should be performed in April of 200 1 .
You may also start your quarterly update reports in April of 200 1 . To remain in regulatorjr
compliance, you must oomply with this reporting sohedule and make progress in installin! the
additional extaction tenches.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions.

Speciali6t

C: B, Chan, files
Mr. B. Halsted, Piers Environmental Services, Ino., 1330 S. Bascom Ave., Suite F,

San Jose. CA 95128
Ms. S. Knieriem, SWRCB Cleanup Fund,2014 T. St., Suite 130, P.O.Box 944212,

Sacmmonto, CA 94244-2120
S.X9r9

Sincerely,

fut^o^- M I'- -'a
Bamey M. Chan
Hazmdous Materials



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAFE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL
November 28, 2000
strD # 3687

Mr. Charles Lawlor
RWL lnveshnents, Inc.

ENVIBONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

859 Harrison SL
San Francisoo. CA 94107-1124

Re3 Groundwater Monitoring Report aud Investigative Workplsn for Disalvo TruckiJg,
4919 Tidewater Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr, Lawlor:

Our oIfice met with your oonsultant, Mr. Ben llalsted, of Piers Environmefltal Services on
lll27l00, Mr. Halsted provided us ttre two referenoed reports and stated your intention to
continue and contplete the environmental investigation at this site.

This lotter serves to comm€nt on the submitted reports. Tho groundwater monitoring r€port
pmvides the analytical results for an October 16, 1000 sarnpling event and also describes th$
attempt to remove free product on throo ocoasions this year from the recovery sump adjacenf to
the former tank pit. It appears that ftee p,roduct (diesel fuel) is still being recov€,red at a rato
similar to that in I 999. A total of 75 gallons of free product was removed from the site
accounting for that removed in 1999 and 2000. Apparently 4500 gallons ofdiasel impacted water
remains onsite in an aboveground tank,
r Pie.ts recommends tlnt this water bo teated and discharged ifapproved by the Bay Are{

Regional Water Quality Contol Board. This is acceptable, Please provide our office #ith a
copy oftheir authorization prior to discharging this water.

o Piers recommends continued monthly free product removal from the recovery sump, Please
provide a nrnniag and cumulative total of free produot rernovod in all monitoring roport$.

Ths Ootober 16, 2000 moniioring rezults roport olwated diesel in monitoring wells IVIW2, I{W3
and MW4. Note the reported levels are significantly higher tlnn the Tier I clean-up lwel of 640
ppb (parts per billion) recommended for the San Francisco Airyort Water Board order used fn
sites similar to this. However, these results ars questionablo sinoe tho analysos were done wJithout
silica gel beafrnent or fillering.
o Piers recommends, as prwiously roquestod by ow offico, oontinuod quarlerly monitorint.

Therefore, your n€xt mo'rdtoring event should occur in January 200 I . Please filter all
groundwat€r samples through a 0.45 micron filter and teat with silica gel prior to chenrical
analysis as recommended by the Water Board.

r All future monito,ring reports should include cumulative monitoring results to allorv for basier
f€nd corryarisons.

r The monitoring report also provides iso-concertration maps showing the distribution of
gasoline, diesel and benzeno in groundwater. The pro'posed work plan will allow a
refinement oftlese maps io reflect cwrent conditions.

//- 47-00
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Mr. C. Lawlor
stID # 3687
4919 Tidewater Ave., Oakland 94601
November 28, 2000
Page 2

The pro,posed investigative work plan calls for the advancement of approximately 20 borin$s sit*
wide to charact€rize the extent ofdiesol contamination in soil and groundwater. This should
identiff those highly impacted axeas that may need active remediation. Both soil and
groundwater saruples will be collected for analysis. The eoil samples will be collected at tht
groundwater interface whilp the groundwater samples will be collected with a disposable b4iler.
r Please filter and provide a silica gel clean-up on all goundwator samplos. Your soil exFact

should also have a silica gel clean-up prior to analysis.
o Because gasoline and BTEX has beeir historically low in groundwater, Piers recommenEs that

only diesel be run on the samples. This is approved with the exception of any sample t{ke,n
near the Tidewater Avo. onfanoe gete where the sample from EB-2 exhibited consider{ble
gasoline. Any sarnple taken in this araa should bo run for gasoline and BTEX. All oth{rs
will be run for TPH as diesel only.

r Piers does not recommend determining the vertical extent of groundwater contanrinatiop
given the pesence ofthe bay mud aquitard. This is acceptable.

r Though the oxaot numbor and locations ofborings is not firm and is leli to the field engineer,
please keep in mind that prior freld results indioate the extont of contaminatiou is limited in a
fow directions around the former tank pit and rnay not need further investigation. Howpv€r,
at least one additional boring should be advanoed within the formsr tauk pit to s€e if fido
product or elevated contarnination exists in the fonner source axea, I understand that this
work is tpntatively scheduled for oarly December 2000 and the rezultS ofthis investigation
will be included in a remedial action proposal to be included in your investigation repofi

r Please noti& our offrce ofall field work scheduled at this site, 

).

Ow offioo will consider your site in compliance contingent on your completion ofthe apprqved
monitoring and investigation pmposals. You may oontaot me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou havb any
cofirments of quesuons.

MClrv*
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Cha4 files
IvIr. B. Halste{ Piers Environmental Services, Inc., 1330 S. Bascom Ave., Suite F,

San Jose, CA95128
Mr. M. O'Connor, Alameda County Disbict Attomey's Offise
Mr, C. Headloe, RWQCB
Ms. S. Knieriem, SWRCB Cleanup Fund,2014 T. St, Suite 130, P.O. Box 944212,

Sacramento, CA 94244-2 1 20
4t19ftkwiter

I

Sincerely,

fu,^,,h
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direaor

November 1, 2000
srID # 3687

Mr, John Tounger
DiSalvo Trucking
859 Harrison St.
San Francisoo, CA 94107 -1124

hz-a

ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

FINAL NOTICE OF YIOLATION

Re: Request for Technical Report$ for Subsurface Investigation at DlSalvo Trucking,
fidewater Ave,, Oaklcnd CA 94601

Dear Mr. Tounger;

Our office last wrote you in my Septembor 1 l, 2000 Notice of Violation. I have enclosed a copy
ofthis letter for your reference. This letter requested specifrc technical reporE and actions
rogarding the above site. Thoso rrporh were to be submitted to our office no later than Oct4ber
I 6, 2000. To date, we have not received any reports, The consequences of non-complianc( were
outlined in d;tail.

This letter is your Final Notlcd. Please provide the bulleted items in the letter to our oillce
within 30 days or no later than December 1,2000. Failure to submit the requested it€Fs
wi cause the followlng:

r The County wlll request that the State Wster Resources Control Borrd €leanup Fbnd
remove your Letter of Commitment (LOC) for the potential reimbursement of padt
cleanup expenser up to $250,000.

r The County will request that the Regional \ ater Quality Control Board (RWQC$)
se€k ciyil liablltty for failing to comply rvith their February 24, 1994 Legal Requec{ for 

'

Submittal of Technical Reports following the January 18, 1994 Pre.Enforcement
Heerlng

r The County will requeot that the Alameda County District Attorney Offrce seek ci{il
liability for DiSalvo Trucking non-compliance with underground tank closnre
requirement persuaut to fitle 23 of the California Underground Storrge Tauk
Reguladons.

You should contact our ofEce immodiately to notiff us of any actions you are taking to code into
compliance, You may contact me at (510) 567-6765.

AGENCY
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Mr. Jobn Tounger
DiSalvo Truckiug, 4919 Tidewaler Ave., Oakland
November 1, 2000
stID # 3687
Page 2.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Dhector

September 11, 2000
stID # 3687

Mr. John Tounger
RWL Invesunents, Inc.
859 Hanison St.
San Francisco, CA 94107-1124

O "Y ?tz-urw

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL
1.131 Ha$or Bay
Alameda, CA
(510)567-6700
FAX (510) s37-9335

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Technical Reports for Subsurface Iuvestigation at 4919 Tidewater A]ve,,
Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Tounger:

Our office last wmte to you in my Septernber 3, 1999 letter, over one year ago. In tbis lattbr, I
commented on the Piers Environmental Seruices, August 27, 1999 Groundwater Monitorlig and
Free Product Removal report. Piers Environmental had performed froo produot and groundwator
rsmoval from the recovery srxnp and measured the influence of this extaction at various
distances from the exbaction point. Since this appeared to have removed measurable amopnts of
free producl our oflice and your consultant recommended that the recovery sump be octapted on
a regular basis, My letter also murtioned that you consider expanding the existing extractilon
trench, investigate the addition ofoxygen to groundwater and roquested that you perfolm
quarterly groundwater monitoring at the site. Since this time, oul office has not received aFy
monitoring or status reports and assumes no additional investigation or rernediation has ocFuned.

At this timo, our o{fice requests the following actions:
r Provide information and documentation for the propa disposal ofthe free product andl

groundwater removed during the 1999 extraction from the recovery sump,
r Provide a map indicating the extent of free product based upon the data available.
r hovide iso-oonoentration maps for soil and groundwater based upon the data available.
r Provide a current groundwater monitoring roport and continue to monitor the existing lwells

on a quarterly basis.
. Perform an inspeotion ofthe recovery sump for free produot and determino whether

groundwater extraction should be continued.
r Discuss the need to perform additional soil and groundwater investigation to provide c]urre'nt

information and fill in data gaps in the maps requestod above.
r Discuss the need to extend the existing recovery trench to include other areas where frpe

produot is preeent.

Pleare provide the above requested technical informatio! to our office withln 30 dayi or no
later than October 16, 2000.



t

Mr. John Toungor
stID # 3687
4919 Tidewatr Ave., Oakland 94601
September I 1, 2000
Page2.

Because you havo not perfonned the previously requested work, your site is considered oufi of
compliance with our oflioe and your eligibility to the State Water Resources Control Boar{
Cleanup Fund (the Fund) should be resonsidored. The Fund is being notified ofyour non-
complianco by way of oopy of this letter.

In addition, the failue to submit the requested reports afld perform the requested investigafions as
required by the Califomia Code of Regulatious and Seotion I 3267 (b) of the Califomia W{ter
Code may subject you to civil liability. You are advised that the above requested items sh$uld be
added to those itEms listed in the February 24, 1994 Legal Request for Submlttal ofr
Tecbnical Report from the Regional Water Quality Contol Board.

You may cof,tact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

h* a'tA'v. -
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Cban, files
Mr, Ben Halstcd, Piors Environmental Serrices, Inc., 1330 S. Bascom Ave., Suite F,

San Jose, CA 95 I 28
Mr. Micheal O'Connor, Alameda County District Attomey's OfEce, 7677 Oakport St.,

Oakland CA 94621
Mr. C. Headlee, RWQCB
Ms. S. Knierierq SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 2014 T. St., Suite 130, P.O. Box 944212,

sacramenr'o, cA 9 4244 -2120
NOV49lgTld$rder



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

I
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
'1131 Harbcr Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502'6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-Ss35 (FAX)

September 3, 1999
stID # 3687

Mr. John Tounger
RWL klvestmetrts, Inc.
859 Flarrison St.
San Francisco, CA 94107-1124

Thank you for the submission ofthe pien Environmental Services. Inc. Auzust 27. 1999Groundwater Moniroring and Free product Removal r€port. Tht 
-i,p;;;;a;i, 

*JrrJt, orlr".
lSlT T:*t,J"i"C for groundwater extracrion area of influence and ,""drC f;;;;il;

Re: subsurface Investigetion at Di sarvo Trucking 4919 Tidewater Ave., oakrand 94601

Dear Mr. Tounger:

bio-parameters. Prior groundwater sampling ocourred last in August of I 995.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6?55 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

n  A ' ,
,U*qt t'Ll U(tr--

l"'

Bamey M. Chan
Flazardous Materials Specialist

c: B. Chan, files
lrth Ben Halsted, Piers Environmentar, 1330 s. Bascom Ave., suite F, san Joso. cA 9512g

2 Mofi49l9

our office has reviewed this report and we have the fofiowing observations aad comments:

o Free product still exists at the site and is being captured in the recovery trench previousry
installed along the former remote fil lhes. ,{t a minimum, our office recomminds the 

'

removal offree product from the reccverysump on a regular basis.(as long as A* pl"a""l
sxists). Your consultad recommends semi-monthlv. 

-

o Prior work plans proposed the expansion-ofthe eristing e)dractron trench. It appears that thismight rernovo additional free product ad hasteo sourd removat. you should reconsider rjHisacuon.
e The dissolvod ox1'gon revers indicate tlrat aerobic bio-degradation may be occurrine"

\91t1"r' 99. o"y-gen levels are ress than optimar for bioiegruoutrotr 
' 
pr.*r iiu*i'eut tr"

aoofion of drssolved oxygen. This may be reasonable remediation approach given de
sn low groundwater encountered at this site.

o our office agrees with your consultant_that quarterly groundwat€r monitoring should contifue
at this site including both chemical and bio.indicator iarameten.



ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

As you arc awarg Piers Environmental perfcrmod environm€nlal testing at tle above site i{ May
of this year. This work was in accordance to rheir April 23, 1999 wod< pran trd my subseluent'
Apnl2z,t999commenttettor. Iwaspres€nrtoobsirvesomeofthe#t;;M"t"r;;i;rb.-At
this time, a pump t.st was being perfonned on the rocovery sump at the site. Groundwater raas
bemg pumped to an above ground tank and temporary wells were boing used io measurc
groundwater draw.-dovn along the extraction treuch. In addition, rhe four monitoring wellg were
to be sampled for both ohemical and bio-parameters. our office requested that gou;dwatef
monitoring continue on a quarterly basis thereafter.

An investigation report was to be submitted to you including recomrnendations on interim
remedial actions. Please provido this report or at a mini-uti, a statos ,eport ofthis work wlthin
30 days or by Au gust 27, 1999.

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Asency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Idy27, 1999
stID # 3687

1131 Harbor Bay Pa.kway, Suite
Alameda, CA 9450265n
(5r0) 567-6700
(510) 3s7-S335 (FAX)

Mr. John Tounger
RWL Investmeds, lnc.
859 Flarrison St.
San Fmncisco, CA 94107-1124

Re: Reqrrest,for Technical Reports for Environmentar resting at Di sarvo Trucking
4919 Tideryater Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Tounger

You may corfact me at (510) 562-6265 ifyou have any questions.

Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Ivfu. B. I{als0ed, Piers Environmental Services" trnc., 1330 S. Bascom Ave., Suitc F,

San Josq CA 95128
Ms. S. Knieriem, SWRCB Clean-up Fund,2014 T. Sr., Suir€ 130, p.O. F,o..944212,

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
R.p4glgTtdcf,rt r

Please be aware tlut rocent updates ofthe San Francisco Intemational Airport Clean_up orrdor
have been adopted which may craris the clean-up requirements for soil and grouudw#r atr this
site.

Sincerely,
/)

ftar,4 u(
Bamoy M. Chan
Ilazandous Materials



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Apil27,lW
stID # 3687

Ro+ ro+
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Pa.kway,
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Jobn Tounger
RWL Inveshnctrs, Inc.
859 tlanison St.
San Francisco, CA 9410?-1124

Rt: Work PIan for Pump Test and Groundwater Sampting at Di $alvo Truckine. .tglg
Tidewater Avc., Oekland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Tornger:

(LPP)

our offce has roceived and reviewsd the Apdl 23, 1999 Ietter work plan for tlre above sitf asprepared by Pien Environmentar services, Inc. tlopefirlly, the prorposed work w r acuafiy beperformed this. timo, unlike rhe prior workplan submissio# As you are aware, out officecurrently cmsiders rhis site out of complianoe T4 ineligible for tfu cleanup Furd. Nwe,i0reless,
I have disc'ss€d the work plan's cocterfs with Mr. Bcn-I{alsted and ne have reached the
totowng compromises/modifi cations to it:

' 
I, T *TT-.r-.a"..{ that prior to testing the grounduaater sarnples for diesel, the sample bhcnrrd
be treat.d wirh silica gel to remove any naturally oocurring material, whioh rnay u" a"dected
in the diesel analvsis.

r Groundwaler:nonitoring is essecial !o obtain onough current .tar' to recorunend closqre (if
appropriare) for tlre sitg therefcrg coutirual mmirorifg slDutd be iwluded in rhis *ork nLn.e Please inolude in the investigative r€port, ar estimato ofthe amount offuet rtrnoved d
bsth free and dissolved product.

Please contact mo prior to performiq any ofttre proposed work. I may be reach,ed ot (i 101 J67-
6765 if you have any questio,ns.

r Prior work plans had pro,posed tho ins€llation ofup to two (2) additional collection triarchss
to recover uy free prcduct from a larger area I questioned why those trenches werE tro
longer being recommended. Mr. lblsted rcsponded that there is a poesibilitv that ,rnLr un-
degradation bas occurred to reduee the amornts of free product. Ti" ,o4i*i+,/ 

"ith" 
&rd";free product was located alcrng tho aisting tr€Dch aad woula m captunj in rte- ;-p"jd-pump test.. .It was,. {rerefore agreed that we wculd usc the results ofthe pr-p tAd;

whether additional free produot may adst and whettror the otler trenctes are need€d.
r Grondwater monitoring wells shorld bo sampted before tlre pump rest to insure thm

groundwater conditions are obtained to rcpreset the existing-baseine condition.
r In order.to dete.rmine the potontial for nahral biodegradatiffi to occur, pl€ase amlyze

monitoringwell samples for tfre following pa"ametei: dissorved oxygen" oxidarion-ro



o
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
I-IEALTH- CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, rsency Direcror

March I, 1999
stID # 368?

Mr. John Tounger
R.W. L. Investments, Inc.
859 llarrison St.
San Francisco, CA 94107-1124

o

I3o+ lo?
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL (LOP)
1131 Ha6or Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

250

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request -for Technical Reports for Disalvo Trucking, 4919 Tidewater Ave., oakland
cA,94601

Dear Mr. Tounger:

Our office last oonesponded with you in my June 12, 1997 lsttsr, which respoadod to a IVIat 27.
1997 letter proposal from.Mr. Bennett lralstad ofEnvironmental Restoration services. His'
proposal addressed the ongoing investigation of the petroleum fuel release from the former
underground tanls. It included ongoing groundwater monitoring and the romoval offree pfoduot
and groundwater from the recovery surry. A grorndwater sampli was to be ooltected from ttrc
reoovery sump after the groundwater romoval for chemicat analysis.

Our office app. mvcd th;s worl n1* *a recommended the anel5nis of dre natural attenuatio{
{aram€t€rs; dissolved oxygeo, oxidation-rduction potflrtial, nitrat€, sulfite, alkalinity and
f1Sus inn_. voy viero requested to add MTBE on a one-time basis to the existiog pu**.ton;
TPHg TPHd and BTEX, due to the cune,nt policy on fhis compound.

In addition, our office had recommended to the underground storage Ta* clean-up Fund, aka
the clean-up Fund, to withhold any reimbursement sinoo the site rvas not considered to be iri
compliance. This was contained in my May l, 1997 leter. The submital and performanco of
the May 27, 199? proposal from Mr. Flalstad was ir$erdcd to bring the site intocompliance.

To dal.e, our office has not received any groundwator monitoring repmts for tlis site, nor arq we
aware ofany worl<, which rnay have occurred.

You are requested ro initiate groundilater monitoring immediately, including both chemical and
natrral attenuation parameters. In addition, please inspect tlle recovery surnp ror the presenoe of
free product. You are recommended to perform a silica gel clean-up prio,r to alayring yotr
grotrndwater sample for TPlId. A monitoring report should bo submitted to our oifice withiir lS
days or by April 15, 1999 lnd quarterly ttrereafter.

It*ry 1"1or*. * office_if the proposed groundwater eldraction from the recovery sump is being
scheduled and whetler the propoaod trench between monitoring well MW2 and rr'tw: is stitt
being considered. It is anticipat€d that iffree product is no longer preeent and groundwater
contamination stabiliees below levels seen proteotive ofecotogicat speoibs, the-site may be
considered for closure. Please submit a sbtus ofthis groundwater remediation in yotr-ne><t
groundwater monitoring report.



Mr. John Tounger
SIID # 3687
4919 Tidewarer Ave., Oakland CA 94601
]\{arch I, 1999
Page 2.

You should cousider this a formal request for technical reports pursuant to tb water code ahd
ge l-reahl and qqety code. The frirure to submit rhe requosrod reports rmy s"bd uilril-
Jruckins.to^civil ti"bility lis leter is arso being sed tothe Aranieda corirty rttrufi-- 

-

Attom€y's offic€ since this sito has previotrsly been issued a L€gar Requ€st for Technical
It€ports from the Water Board following a January tt, 1994 prelnforc'em€nt h;ng;
Couoty Environmental Health,s offices.

You may contact me at (510) 56?-6765 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely,

&^E u
Bamey M. Chan

Ms. C. Gordon, SWRCB, Clean-up Fund, 2014 T Sr., Suire 130, p.O. Box 944212,
Sacramonto, CA 9 4244-2 lZ0

Reps-4919



ALAMEDA
HEALTH

COUNTY
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Aserrcy Direcror Bo*lo?

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SEHVICES
ilun€ 12 | 1997
strD # 3687

Mr. ifohn Tounger
R.W. L. Investments, Inc.
859 Harrison St.
San Francisco, CA 94LO7-L!24

Re! Dl.galvo Tructj.trg, {919 Tidewater Ave., Oakland 94601

Dear Mr. Tounger:

Our offices have received and reviewed the l/lay 27. 1997 ldtter
proposal from Mr. Hal-stad of EnvironmentaL Restoration Serlvices,
(ERS). His proposal is two-fold. One is the resumption df
groundwater nonitoring of the existing four wells at the slite and
tuo Ls the one-time removal of water fron the recovery au4p-
trenbh at the site. These actions will allow an estimaticin of
the extent of contaminatin and serLousness of the current
conditions. Our first concern is whether free product exilEts and
seeondly, if it doesn't, whether there are elevated leveJ.d of
dissolved petroleua.

The proposed punp test is actually a deternination of the
sustainahl-e puup rate which can be achieved plus the reroovial of
uhat is exllected to be the highest levels of contaninatio4.
Since thj.s action constitutes source renoval, this activily ls
approved. Tlre analysis of giroundwater after the extensivd water
renoval w5.11 give a good estimation of the residual contarqination
near the foruer tank pit and product lines.

Besause there has been little activity at this site since 1995,
it is difficult to guess current conditions. It is, hovrever,
reasonable to deternine if the site conditions are conduciive to
natural bioremediation. Assuming free product is not preEent and
the grroundwater pluue is linited in extent, you shouLd start

ENVIBONMENTAL (LOP)

parameters ie dissolved oxygen, oxidation-reduction
nitrate, sulfate, alkalinity and ferrous iron (Fe +2

113l Harbor Bay Pa*'/yay, guite 2S0
Alameda, CA 94502.852
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S335

i a l ,
Pllease

and BTEN
current

initiate guarterly groundnater nonitoring and include the above
parameter5 along with the parameters; TPHgi, TPHd
Please also add lffBE on a one-tine basis due the
nith this fuel additive.

It appears that b€cause of the shallor" groundvater table 4nd the
perneable shallow fill naterial at the site. contaminatiod ls
trapped betneen the surface and the deeper clayey peat layer,
which acts as an aquitard. This site condition seema appfopriate



l,tr. .I. Tounger
strD # 3587
{919 Tldewater Ave.
,fune 12, 1997
Page  2 .

for an enhanced natural biorenediation approach. Please discuss
the herits of this approach and propose a Dethod to introduce the
appropriate supplements to increase bloactivity

with the conditLons that the above itens are performed,
office will consider this site in compliance.

You may contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you bave any guestions.

Sincerely,
n

ful^4il^ A-L---
Barney !I. chan
Hazardous MateriaLs Soecialist

c :  B .  chan,  f iLes
Mr. B. Ha1stad, ERs, 1115 l ferr l l l  st. .  I i tenlo Park, cA 94025
Ms. cheryl cordon, State Water Resources Control Board,

Clean-up Fund, 2014 T st. ,  Suite 130, P.O. Box 9442L2,
Sacramento, CA, 94244-2120

coop4919



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVIC
t

ES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Oirector F0* toT
ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL sERvrcEs

Uay 1, 1997
strD # 3687

Us, Cheryl Gordon
gtate lilater Reaources Control Board,
Clean-up fund, 2014 t St., SuLte 13o,
P.O. Box 9442t2, Sacranento, CA, 94244-zf2o

gubj€ats B€ttor of corDituent for t9l9 Tldlel'at€r eve.,'  ca 9{601

Dear Dts. Gordon:

Barney M. Chan,
Ilarardous li[aterials

c3 B. Chan, f l leE
l.{r. .I. Tounger,

9Oalry{9lt

1131 Harbor Bay Parkyvay, Suits
Alameda, CA 94502452
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-933s {FAX)

Specialist

RtlL Inve8tnents, Inc. r 859 Harrison
san Franci6co, CA 94LO7 -LL24

Paklanil

Our of,flce received a copy of the Cleanup 2nd,6 L,etter of
Conmittment (IOC) for the amount of g25o;OOO for the abojre site.
I would like to brlng to your attentlon, that the A1anedf County
IJOP currently considers the above site non-conpliant.
Based upon rny revJ.ew of this site, it appears that the lfst
County correspondence waE a Novenber ZZ, L996 Uotloe of lrLolatl,o!
wbich folloned a January 19, L994 Pre-enforcenent panel fiearing
and a _ subseguent February 24, X994 &egal RegueEt for gu,bFlttal of
|[aobttical Reports iEEued by the Regionat Water eualLty Control
Board. Although sone of the itens ln the Bequegt letter were
dellvered, a nunb€r of itens were not. specifically,
Environnental Restoration ServiceE (ERs) submitted, and had
approved, a nork plan to.lnstall an additional extractioh trench
where water and free product would be dlrected to a collection
tank for eventual disposal. Additionally, quarterly groundlrater
rnonitorLng and reporting was to be implenented uptil furfher
notLce. No report, on actlvities at tbis site have been provided
to our offlce sLnce August 1995. Tlris constitutes non-
conpllance.

I reconnend thaf your L'oc be wltfibeld untiL this site haE been
brought back lnto conpliance.

ff, you have any guestJ.one, please call me at (5X0) 567-6765.

Ii.ncerely.

e^rrn/&*-

q{-



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direaor

November 22, L996
stID # 3687

Ur. Ctrar].es La!'tLor
Disalvo Trucking co.
859 Harrison gt.
San F?anc,isco, cA 94107

Ro+ lo?
ENVIHONMENTALEALTH SEHVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay , Suite 250
Alameda, CA
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

ilOTICE OF VIOLEAIOT

R€! Digalvo llrucking, t919 Tidsryrter Ane., Oatland cjl 9{601

Dear Mr. Lalrlor:

It appears that our office has not received recent quartef,ly
grounduater honitorlnq reports, nor have we been kept upaBtEa
with the status of the proposed groundwater extraction 

-syFtem 
for

the above site.

As you will reca}l, subsequent to the January 19, 1994 prP-
enforcenent hearing at the County's offices, a IJ€gaI Rsqueat for
Sultnittal of T€chnioal R€ports was issued by the neqionar vlater
Quality Control Board (RWQCB). Specific reports and
docunentation lrere requested. I iefer you to the February 24,
1994 Water Board letter. Some of the r;quested reports wire
delivered to our office, in addltion to i work pta-n wtricfr *as
only partialJ.y inplemented. T'lre August 19, 1995 ERS reports
deEribes the installation of an additional nonitoring wall, Mw-a,
and the sanpling of t$ro soil borings along the fornei aisp6nser
llne. This work plan also called ior the- installation of- another
collection trench which lrould dell.ver water and product tb a
collection tank. Frorn this tank, free product cbulcl be
physica y removed whiLe the water woull be discharged to the
sanitary setrer under a pernit. I spoke lrith I{r. Sei Halstad of
EnvLronmental Regtoration ServLces (SRS) and he !,as in contact
with EBI[ttD attemptlng to obtain a dischirge permit.

our office haE not rec-eived any reports since the August 18, 199g
ERS report. Recall, the Water Board's Legal Request-stated- that
quarterly reports !t ere to be subrnitted which provided analytical
results as well as discussing shat haa been done the past |uarterand $rhat vill be done the next quarter. Any extenEioir to 

-

deadrines nere to be confirmect in rrrittng blz our office o+ that
of the Regional Board.

Pl-ease submit arr technicdl reports cornnencinqr with those after
the.Augirst 18, 1995 report. please perforn quarterly groundwater
monitoring immediately if it has not been done on a ieiular
interval. PleaEe provide a written Etatus of the impf6nerltation



Mr. Char}es Lawlor
Disalvo Trarcking co.
4919 Tidenater Ave.
November 22, t996
Page 2.

of the propoEed groundwater extraction system. These
aforem€ntioned itens are due to thls office vj.tbin 30 days or by
Dsc€ub€r 23, 1996. Failure to subnmit the reguested documents
will cause this case to be referred to the Vtater Board and the
Alameda County oistrict Attorneyts office for enforcement.

You nay contact ne (510) 567 -67 65 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: l{r. iI. Scott, Alaneda County District Attorney office
K. craves. RWQCB
B. Halstad, ERS, 1115 lr lerr i l l  St.,  l i lenlo Park, CA 94025
B. Chan, f l les

rep4919



]COUNTY O
bene sERvtcEs
ff..' AGENcY

KEABS, Agency Director

Auqust 22. L995
strD # 3687

ur. charles LawLor
Disalvo Trucking co.
859 Harrison st.
san FranciEco, CA 94107

Oatlatrd CA 9,1501

D€ar Mr. Laulor:

R0 t0?
FAFAT A. Director

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Enyironm€ntal Protection Dividion
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Thank you for the subrnission of the above report. It was
received on August 18, 1995 and I have conpleted my review ftoday.
I clarified through conversation with !lr. Ben llaLstad, thaU I was
to have been notified prior to this field work. Lwas assufed
that this oversite would not reoccur.

As you rf,ay recaLl, the recent fleld ltork included the advancement
of two borings along the former fuel dispenser lines exEendling
fsorn the forner tank pit towards the trucking plaza and thq
inetallation of, monitoring well MW4. The report also givesl the
description and diaqran for ttre propo€ed giroundatater extraQtion
systen. I understand that your EBI.{IID qroundwater disposal' permit
approval is anticipated within the next few weeks. I notided
that the location of the extraction point, sampling box,
associated piplng and sefer discharge locations were changdd from
the original 5/].5195 location. As stated before in
eonversations, this itork plan is similar to the previously
approved Gen-Tech work plan and is acceptable.

In regfards to tbe contents of future quarterly monitoring rieports
please adhere to the following:

a. Please include in tabular foru a sumnary of all previoqe
xronitoring results for easy reference; and
b. . Wtren ihe extraction syiten is initiated, please give ndt only
the amount of product recovered for the past guarter but also the
cumulative anount of product recovered from the passive sk4mer.

our office would also lilce to recormend that the other nentioned
recovery trenches be installed. These are the trenches beqween
l,[w2 and Mw3 and between tbe recovery suml, and Mw2. Th€se 4an be
phased in as described in this work plan.



B0lot

Mr. Charles Lawlor
gttD # 368?
4919 Tidewater Ave.
AugNEt 22r !995
Page 2.

You may contact

Sincerely,

ne at (510) 567-5755 i f you nave any quesErons.

il,t Ua*
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: B; Halstadr ERS, 1115 Uerri l l
G. Jensen, Alaneda County DA
L. Todd, f i les

38RS4919

St. ,  l fenlo Park,
office

cA 94025



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agsncy Director

Bo to+
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, *1250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5r 0) 567-6700i luly 3, 1995

strD # 3687

I!Ir. Charles Lawlor
DiSalvo Trucking Conpany
859 llarrison St.
San Francisco, CA 94107

Rer Connetrt oD atu[e 26,. L99S
Iruclilrgir .1919 Tidewater

Dear Mr. Lawlor:

Inv€stiEative Worh Pla!
av€., oalcland cA 9t501

for Digalvo

Our office has received and reviewed the above referenced work
plan and the June 3Of 1995 fax from Mr, Ben Halstad of
Environnental RestoratLon Services (ERS). The qrork plan
addresses the requested inforrnation of ny June 1G, 1995 letter
and the fax states an altered schedule for field work and
reporting. lfhe location of the additional well and the borings
ls acceptable. Your new tine schedule for weLt installation,
borinq advancement and quarterly report subnittal is also
acceptabl-e.

P1ease notlfy me at leaat la wortLlg Dours [rrior to
sor*.

You nay contact ne at (S10) SG7-6768 if you have any

A'( Ur*
Barney lrl. Chan
Hazardous l{aterials speciallst

llenlo Park, CA 94025
Attorney Office

your fleld

questions .

cc: B. Halstad. ERS, 1115 Merri lJ_ st. ,
G. Jensen, Alameda County District
K. Graves, RWQCB
J. Makishlna, f i les

2 ERS4 919

Sincerely,



ALAMEDACOUNTY a
HEALTH CAFE SERVICEY

AGENCY
DAVID J. KFARS, Agency Director

ilune 16, 1995
strD # 3587

Iitr. CharleE Lawlor
Disalvo 1rrucking Conpany
959 Harrison St.
San Francisco, CA 94107

Rer lupl€neDtrtLon of trov€dbor Zg,
EruolcLnE, 1919 fideratsr Ave.,

Dear Mr. LauLor:

1,991 gorh Plrn for Di3.
Orlrland cjA 9{60l

Fo to+
RAFAT A. , DIFECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVI AL HEALTH
Stats Water Control Board

Division of Water Programs
UST Oversight Program

Bay Parl$ay
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

our office has the

llvo

Ehis letter recounts my ,June 15, 1995 converEation with Mr. Ben
HaLsted of Environrrental ReEtoratlon Services (ERS). We
discussed the circurnstances of ERS taklng over for your prqvious
consultant, een-Tech. I gave I{r. Halatad a brlef status of this
site as it Etands in the 6yes of the regulatory agencles ld
county Environmental IIeaJ.th, the Regional. Water euality Codtrol
Board (RWQCB) and the District Attorney Office, Based on the
previous deJ.ays in perfornlnE the gite investigation, I atressed
the importance of perforrning the tasks of the November 1994 $ork
plan in a tinely nanner. In fact, Ehould this site ever fabe
enforsement, civll liability wil} be based on the length of time
which has tapsed beyond the promised deadlines.

Mr. HalEted stated that ERS would be perfor$ing aLL the el€F€ntg
of the November 1994 Gen-Tech work plan. Ttre only slgnifi.cant
change irould be the rnanner of dispoEal for the extracted
groundwater. ERS proposes to obtaln a pernit fron EBIIIUD foE
eanitary sewer disposal. Thls ls acceptable.

I have also received a faxxed two page letter from ERS whlc[r gave
specific deadlineE 

'for 
sone of the tasks of the l.fovember wobk

plan. specifically, dates for the lnstallatlon of an additionaL
monitoring $e11, the sampling along a former piping run and the
sub'nittal of a monitofing report are given. fhEse dateE ars
acceptable.

Prior to implernentation of this work p3.an
additional cornments/requirernents :

1. To avoid any misunderstandinqg, pleaEe have your
provide ln writing the elements of thel.r work pLan eprovide 1n writing the elements of thel.r work pLan even if
are eimilar to the November Gen-Tech work plan. PIeaEe ha
their reqietered profeesional sign thJ.s work plan. wilt t
extracted water be treated prior to sanLtary seuer



Mr. Chdrles LawLor
strD # 3687
49L9 Tideq/ater Ave.
June 15, 1995
Page 2.

2, The location of the additional nonitoring well shown in the
Novenber work plan was questioned by our office. Please provide
a nap which shows the Location of this well and a rationale for
i tE location.

3. Please describe the locatlon and the sampling plan for tlre
soll samples to be taken along the plping run.

4. Withln each quarterly nonitoring report please include, at a
minimum, the folLovring data:

a. Cunulative analytical data for paEt nonitoring events;
b. Groundnrater elevation and gradlent naps;
c. Copies of chain of custody and analytical reports;
d. Updates on status of inplenentation of lrork plan;
e. CumuLative totals of free product and contaminated water

disposed; and a
e. ConcLusion and recorn:rrendatlon section.

5, It was noted in our ,fune 15th conversation that the
additional recovery trench and the associated connectlng piping
to the reeovery !,reLl coul.d be inEtaLled prior ;o obtalning your
EBUUD pernit. Therefore, you aftould provide a time schedule for
the installatlon of this part of the recovery Bystem.

gour innediate reply to tlrese above itens is requested so aE not
to delay the performance of the initial tasks ERs outlined in
their letter. FleaEe note, any extension to deadlines nust be
approved by this office or that of the RwQcB.

You may contact ne at (510) 567 -67 65 if you have any gu.estions.

a LA*
Barney M. Chan
Ifazardous l{aterlal.s Specialist

cc: B. Halstad, ERS, 1115 Merri l l  st. ,  Menlo Park, CA 94025
G. Jensen. Alameda County District Attorney office
K. Graves, RWQCB
U. Ling Tung, f  l les

ERSwp4919



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro to+
RAFAT A. SHAHID. DIFECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

alune 8, 1995
strD # 3687

Mr. Charles Lawlor
DiSaIvo fruckj.ng Conpany
859 Harri6on st,
San Francisco CA 94107

Re: Status of Subaurfaee hvestLgatioD at Dlgalvo Trucklug,
{919 Tid€water Av€., Oa]rland cjl 9tEO1

Dear Mr. Lawlor:

This letter serves to notify you of your delinquency in
perforning and reporting the elements of the F€bruary 21, L994
tsgal Reguebt for Subulttal of, a t[€obnl.oal Report sent to you by
the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) subsequent to
the ilanuary 1-8, L994 Pre-Enforcement Hearing. Both the RweCB and
Alameda county District Attorney Office are being copied with
this letter so they nay be inforrned of this situation and can
proceed wlth appropriate enforcernent actions if necessary.

As you are aware, only part of the requested work of the Leqal
Reguest has been performed. At this time, our last
correspondence regarding this site has been the November 28, L994
work plan provided by Ur. Stuart SolorTron of cen-Tech
EnvironmentaL. This rirork plan proposed such ltens as addltional
rnonj.toring well install-ation, quarterly monitoring and reports,
installation of another collection trench and the treatment of
extracted $tater. Our office is aware that Gen-Tech no lonqer is
in business. we al"so believe that ltr. Solonon no longer acts as
your consuJ-tant .

Recall, our office gave conditional approval of the November 28,
1994 nork plan in my December lZ, !994 Letter. Since this time,
our office has not been contacted nor have we received any
reports frorn Di. Salvo Trucking. well over one year has passed
without any Quarterly Monitoring Reports or any status reports.
Based on this lack .of connunLcation, I am requesting that this
case be turned over to the aforementioned agencies for
enforcement. Unless our office is contacted and proposed r{ork
initiated, I hrill acknowLedgie that this Elte ia in non-compliance
of the LegaL Reguest for Technical Reports. In addition, any
application for the State Clean-up Fund r'rill be voided due to
this non-compliance.



Mr. charles Lavrlor
s t rD #  3687
4919 Tider ater Ave.
June 8, 1995
Paqe 2 .

You may contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any

Sincerely,

e',,,,E /'(4M*^
Barney t{. Chan
Hazardous l,laterials speciaList

cc: G. Jensen, Alaneda county District Attorney office
J. Kal-ser, RWQCB
M. Ling Tung, files

enf4 919

questlons .



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Asency oirector

Ro tot
MFAT A. SHAHID, DtFEcToR

December L2, 1994
s t rD #  3687

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alam€da, CA 94502-652
(51O\ 729.6777

Mr. Charles Lawlor
Di Sal-vo Trucking Co.
660 Mariposa St.
San Francisco, CA 94107

R€: Conn€nt ga Novenb€r 28, 199{ fork plan for Contaml.nant
Uigratiotr Control at 4919 Tido$atsr Ave., oaklanil 94601

Dear Mr. Lalrlor:

our office has received and reviewed the above vork plan as
provided. and prepared by cen-Tech Envlronnental. Th- work plan
provides a work plan to contain the hydrocarbon pLume benealh
thls site along with investigating a number of aieas where data
is lacking. The general plan callE for the installation of an
additlonal recovery trench, the collection of free and dissolved
product into holding tanks r^rhere the liquid wltl either be
recycled or bioremediated for proper diJposa1. Repeating this
cycle of contaninated liquid recovery and disposal should
ultimately reduce the concentration of hydrocarbon in the
groundwater. I have discussed this process with l.{r. Solonon and
have approved of this approach in our conversations.

Our office does have the following connents and concerns:

1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring hras to occur without
exception after well- installation. Our office has received only
the initial report after the wells and borings were advanced.
This work occurred in April of 1994.. Where are the monitoring
reports for ;tu1y 1994 and October 1994? Monitoring reports
should be submitted eithln ,15 days of 6aoh nonitoring event.

2. Based on the groundwater gradient provided in the May 1994
Gen-Tech report r our office requested at least one additional
monitoring nell downgradient to the existing hydrocarbon plune.
This location r'rould be on the north side of the Truck plala/
office BuiLding. Please expJ-ain the location of the proposed
wel l - ,  MW-4.

3. You should proceed with your work plan imrnediately. please
notify ne at least t8 hourg prLor to: performing the additionaL
soil  sampling alonq the remote dispenser 1lne, instal lat ion of
the addi.tional rnonitoring well and the excavation of the neftt
product recovery trench.



Mr. Charles LawLor
s t ID #  3687
4919 Tidevrater Ave.
December L2, L994
Page 2 .

4. Please provide our office copies of the RWQCBTs
cleanup levels for. reuse and their discharge waiver
of such treated water.

groundwater
for the reuse

ilaDuary 17,
have any

Please address the above iterns witbln 30 days or by
1995.. You nay contact me at (510) 567-6765 l f  you
quesc1ons .

Sincerely,

er,r,,r, a4 d/u--
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc:  G. Jensen,
S. SoLomon,

E . HoweL l. ,

2II/F,49Lg

Alameda county Dlstrict Attorney office
Gen-Tech Env.,  2242 Camden Ave.,  Suj . te 1,  San
Jose, CA 95124

f iLeE



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SEBVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director
Roto+

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Novernber 7, L994
strD # 3687

Mr. Charles Lawlor
Disalvo Trucking
859 Harrison St.
San Francisco, CA 94LO7-LL24

NtrPAFITMFNT OF ENVIRQNI\4ENTAL HEALTH
ALAMEDA COUNTY cc4 5 80
DEPT. OT ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAT PROTECTION DIVTS]ON
1-131  HARBOR BAY PKWY, ,  #?50
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Re! R€quest for T€abnioal ReportE for Di8alvo TruckLng, {919
Iidewater, Oakland Ca gfOOf

Dear Mr. Lahrlor:

Please refer to ny.Jur.y B, 1994 r.etter which requested addit ional
technical reports i.n response to the on-going sribsurface
rnvestrgatlon at the above site. These requested reports
included:

1-.-, on-going. quarterly groundwater monitoringr with report
submission within- 45 dayE of each monltoring 

-event. 
Since the

welIs were instalied in'epiir-s+; ;;;; next-monitoring event
should have been in July and subtnission of the nonitoiing report
shourd have been no later than Late Augfust 1994, pl-ease-include
the status of any free product renoval perforned that guariter.

2. PLease be aware that though the sarnple results for the
bioremediated soirs indlcate inat aiesel concentrations were Iow
91ouqh for reuse, you failed to provide results for BTEX
(benzene,_ toluene, ethylbenzene ind xylenes) analysis. please
provide this inforrnatlon. If this woik was'not d6ne, please
provide a work plan for this sarnpLing and analysis, 

-

3. .The iluly_L2, 1994 Supplernental Technical Report fron cen-Tech
.E;nvr.ronmentaL stated that sarnpling al0ng the remote dlspenser runwould be addressed in future work-plans. please providl for the
sanpJ- ing of this area in your next r^rork pl-an .

4. My JuIy a, L994 l"etter stated the need for the j.nstal-latlon
of at least one additional monitoring well on the west side of
the site and the addition of at leasi one addltional, recovery
trench to the existing system. please include these itenrs inyour work p1an.

f discussed with Mr. Solomon, the proposal to purnp total fluids
fron the existing sump systen. Conta;inated ,rate; would be
stored in a holding tank. bioremediated and reused on-site.
What attenpts have been nade to accomplish this task? Have you
atternpted to obtain a waiver for watei disposal from the water
Board?



Mr. Charles Lawlor
strD #3687
4919 Tideuater Ave.
Novenber ?, L994
Page 2 .

PrLor to initiating this work, you would need to perforn a pump
test as requested i.n rny ,lu1y 8 . 1994 Letter.

You shoul-d are also renl.nded that the proposed schedule for this
site, as provided by Mr. Solonon in hil Jlnuary L7 | Lgg4 letter,
stated that three possible site rernedlatlon nethods would be
investigated (point 4) and that a remediation work plan for the
implenentation of one of these technologies would bL written.
This Feasibifity Study and Remedlatlon Work pl-an $ras to be
conpleted by March 30, 1994.

To this date, our office has not received any of the promised
technical reports. You are renl.nded that these requests were
pursuant to the californi.a Water code section 13267 (b). Failure
to subnit the requested reports Iril-I cause this site to be
referred to the Water Board and/or the Alaneda county District
Attorney Office for civil enforcenent.

Please submit the requested reports to our office rithin 30 dayg
or by Dec€nber 9, 1994.

You may contact rne at (510) 567-6765 lf you have any questions.

Sincerely,
.r) n ,l

ftitu% u4 v^hr-
Barney !1. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: c. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
S. Arriqal-a, RWQCB
Mr. S, Solonon, Gen-Tech Environmental, 1935 Camden Ave..

Suite 1, San i fose, CA 95L24
1enf4 919



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Roro?
FAFAT A, SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY IJIfIECTOF

July 8,  1994
st rD # 3687

Mr. Charles Lawlor
DiSalvo Trucking
859 Harrison St.
San Francisco, CA 94LO7-LL24

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL I - ]EALTH
Slate Water Fesources Conlrol Board

Oivision ol Clean \,Vatcr Pfograms
UST Local Oversi!thl l)rogram

B0 Swan Way, i lm 200
.  Oak land.  CA 94621

( 5 1 0 )  2 7 1 - 4 5 3 0

Re! Rsquost for EechDlcal Reports f,or Fuath€r Subsurf,ace
hvestigatlon at Dlsatvo Trualcibg | 49Lg Tialewater,
Oaklanil CA 9,1501

Dear Mr. Lartlor:

This letter serves to request subnission of the technical reports
previously listed in the February 24, 1994 request from the
Reglonal water Quality control Board (RwQcB). It also serves to
cofrnent on the lIay ri, 1994 Gen-Tech Environmental Investlgation
report and request addltional infonnation.

Please be aware that our offlce has not yet received severaL of the
technical reports prevlously requested by the RwQcB subsequent to
the pre-enforcement hearing held at our office on January L8t1994.
These reports are:

1. The report which details tbe analysis and disposaL of the
bioremediated soils generated from the tank removals;
2. A reply to the question as to lrhether sarnplinq was perf,orned
beneath the remote hydrants i and
3. The report which 

-describes 
the lnstallation of the interceptor

drain and trench. fhrouEh recent conversation qtith Mr. stuart
Solomon of Gen Tech, I utiderstand that the report nthich addresses
the biorernediated soiLs has been retrleved and is being sent to sur
office. The other reports have not been sent.

In regards to our review of the May 17, 1994 report, our office has
the following conmentE/concerns:

1. The results are conslstent with the previous boring result5
presented by Gen Tech in 1989. Significant free product still
exiEts north and northeast of the forner tank pit as previously
identi f ied.

2. Soil contamination appears to be defined to this eite.

3. croundr.ltater contamination has not been defined, particularly
the vest side of the site, beyond the ttfruck Plaza and off icesrr.
A nirLru[ of ons addttloDal nolltorlaE rell rl11 be requlred in
thl.s ar€a to furtb€r deftne tb€ linlts of, tbe byatrocarbon Ptrune.



R0to+

Ur. charleE LawLor
strD # 3687
4919 Tidevrater Ave.
July 8, 1994
Paqe 2.

4. Quarterly rnonitoring must be reinstated and nonitoring reports
shouid be sent to our 

-office 
tlthin ,15 days of, each nonl'toring

evgnt.

5. our office encourages restarting free product and groundwater
removal from the recovery I e11. ThiE does not relieve your
responsibility to remove free product from aLl ltells as requlred by
Tit le 23, chapter 16, Art lcle 5, section 2655.

our office disagrees that the reactivation of the recovery $telL and
trench system sLou1d be effective in capturing the plurne. The one
recovery trench is not sufflcient to capture or control the
hydrocaibon plume. A ulniuun of or€ atldttional recov€ty trencD
sbould be installad, preferably at tb€ leadlnE edge atrd another
vlthia tbe bydrocalbotr plun€. The groundwater resulte from the May
L7, 1994 report indicate that the plume ls slowly migrating
westerly. in order to verify the viabllity of this renedial
aetion, please determine:

a. What is the suetainable punp rate from the recovery well?
b. Iihat is the expected area of lnfluence when punping frorn the
recovery well? You should parfom a pu[p t€st to detcrnine this.

I further understand that ltr. solomon has drafted a work plan which
describes remedial alternatlves. one auch alternative includes the
excavation of the affected area and the biotreatrnettt of
groundrrater. Please inform our office which remedial alternative
you have chosen for this eite. Keep in rnind, the proposed sehedule
liven to our office at the tirne br the pre-enforcement hearingt
itatea that a Feasibillty study and Rernediatlon work PLan would be
subnitted by ltarcb 30, 1991. As an interim neasure, groundwater
and free product rernoval from the recovery well and other affected
wells should be perfonned.

PleaEe respond to the iterns, particularly the highllghted ones,
mentioned above in writing nithln 30 days or by eugust 10, 1994.

PleaEe be aitare, our office has moved to:

1131 Earbor Bay ParLway
znd Floor, Al|nsda CA 91502.

In addition. until our phone systen ls in
nessage for rne at (510) 27L-437O.

place, you may leave a



Mr. Charles l-,awlor
s t rD #  3687
4919 Tidewater
,fu1y 8, 1994
Paqre 3 .

Sincerely.

t41,!-(**
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda county District Attorney office
S. Solomon, Gen Tech, 1936 Canden Ave. ' suite 1, san Jose
s. Arigafa, RwQcB
2Disa1vo

95L24



o
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RO IOT
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOR

I[arch ].6, 1994
strD # 3687

Mr. CharLes Lawlor
Di Salvo Trucklncr Co.
660 Irlariposa St.
San I'ranci8co CA 94102

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Davision of Clean Waler Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271 .4530

R€3 Co''c,'t on Urrah l, Lggt forf plaa for gtto fnvestLgatl.on ata9t9 Blderatsr Avg., oahland cl iicor

Dear Mr. Lawl-or:

our office has received and revlewed the above referenced norlcplan for addltional. site. investigiti"n- as prepareal by yourconsultant' Gen-Tech Environrnentil. rtrts worl pran iairs-for theinstallation of up ro twelve ir.ei.i.t"i.y r""ing-s-Ja-;;;- 
'

installatlon of tlree nonttortni-;;it;: This work will be usedto determine the extent of the ;"ii-;;d groundwater 
"ontirinarrtplune. BecauEe this work rras ueen piirti6n"iy-irir."=JI,i-iiir, y""and your consultant, ![r. solonon, di; nork llan Is acceplea anayou_shourd nay proceed as soon ai po=-iure;ia;-i;;;; i i5;i"s

condltions:

1. Our office is not confortable with the statement rup totwelve- boringst wirl be instalted. pi""se inform our office ifrea' than th6 tr€lve borings notea rn-iiso""--i-"i iti"-iliirt 
"r"to be installed. our conc6rn is tfre- aaequacy of sltecharact€rizatl.on if this nunber iE r"aucea. ft is assumed that agrab groundwater Eanpre wilr be i"rcen a"a anaiyzJ- i"i-lri"t,borLng advanced.

2. Prior to actual installatlon of the.three nonitoring wetls,you. are to provide our offlce notr.ficatron of the exact l.cationsof these welre. we underEtana ttrii-ttrerr- r""aiiJ"r'iiir-ildependent on the field results oi-tfrJ--torings.
3. ft Is unclear lrhether soil saTFIes from each or any of theboreholes or nonLtoring wells wiffle-analyzed for theappropriate paraneters., please, at a nfniium, 

""""e"-"fl 
soilEanples taken, preferably with in tnst;unent or nethod sensitiveto diesel fuel and oir aird g"ear-. 

- 
gt""" should be a rationarefor att soll samples not anilyzea ly-i-certiiiea iiu"""tJri.

4._ You. strould run addltionally oil and grease, preferably TpH asmotor oil, on all aanpleg anaflrzea. 
-n"ciff, 

"ne^ 
of-Ct e-iini.=renoved waa a naste oil tank oira cott"iaerabie roe rt"r--ir"".lvbeen reported previous sanples.



Iltr . Charles Lailrlor
s t ID  #  3687
4919 Tidevrater
March 16, 1994
Page  2 .

5. Please provide our office lg
any field activity so I may make
work.

uorklng bours notice prior to
arrangTement s to witness this

As you wllL recall, this work plan lras provided in response to
the ,Ianuary X8, 1994 pre-enforcenent hearing held at our office.
At that time, a number dates were proposed for: an lDterin
neport, Er<Plontory borJ.nga, crouldr.ter loDitoring r€lla,
Technic.l Rsport on well lDstauatio! and sa[pling and a
Feasibllity gtualy anal noedLatioa l|ork plrD. ptease note that
all of the above proposed dates have elapsed without the promised
subrnission, except the Feasibllity Study and Renediation Work
PIan hthich was to be completed by March 30, 1994. you are alEo
aware that_the Request for Technical Reports from the Regional
water Quality control Board (RwecB) requires the subnisEion of
specific infornation r,rrithln 30 dayE of that letter ie by uarob
28, 199,1. Therefore, aLthough the projected dates at the tine of
the hearing have passed, this date is to be adhered to. Any
extension reguires $rritt6n approval fron the RWQCB. I bave
spoken recently with Mr. Solonon and he foresees submiEsion of
the reguested documents by thLs date.

PLease provide lrritten conment to the above items witbiD 15 aays
or by lifaroh 3L, !994 so we may expedite the proposed work.

You may contact ne at (sLo) 27L-453O should you have any
quegtions.

Sincerely,

h €6_
Barney 14. Chan
Hazardous Materi.als specialist

cc: R. Hiett,  RWOCB
c. Jensen, ALameda County District
S. Solomon, Gen-Tech Environnental,

San Jose, CA 95124
E. Howell ,  f l les

wpapDisa lvo

Attorney Office
1936 Canden Ave., Suite
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Mr. Charles Lawlor
Di Salvo Trucking Co.
660 Mariposa Street
San Francisco, CA 94107

February 24 Lg94
Fi le :01-0495 e  2198.17

1)  Clar i fy  the
s i te .4909
respons ible

two addresses which have been referred to at this
and 4919 Tldewater Avenue. Is RWL lnvestments a
party and lf so. vrho is thelr contact person?

2l The ACHD fiJ.es contain the following reports:
* 4/27/89 GET Underground Tank Renoval Report
* 6/15/89 GE? Technical Report Prelininary Investigation
* 3/L2/91 GET Contaninated Site Interim Report
* ' l /LAt89 GET Declassif ication of Contaminated Soil Report
Please provide all additlonal reports for thls site including
but not linited to reports: detailing the analysis and
dlsposal of all biorenediated soils, detailing the removal and
saapling beneath the remote dispensers, detalllng the
installation of the interceptor draln and trenches, detaillng
the sanpling ln the south-west portion of the slte, verlfying

@

RE: tegal Reguest for Suhrittal of a Techalcal Report Resulting
from the Alareda County Dcpartnent of, Environrneatal Eealthrs
Pre-Enf,orcenant Review gasel Meetisg oo taDuary 18, tr99{

Dear Mr- Lawlor:

It has been brought to ny attention by Reglonal Board staff that a
condition of soil and groundwater pollutlon exlsts on the property
located at 4919 Tidewater Avenue,, Oakland, as a result of an
underground storage tank release. The Alameda County Departnent of
Environmenta] Health (ACHD) staff have requested technical reports
frorn you to fulfill your obllgations per California Code of
Regulations, Title 23 vlaters, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank
Regulations, Article 11, Correctlve Actlon- Requirenents; It ls rny
undelstanding that ACHD staff were unsuc-cessful in eliciting your
co-operation in reeolvlng these issues through aornaf
correspondence .

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the ACHD offices on
,Ianuary 18, L994t attended by Mr. Suc Arigala of ny staff.
Pursuant to the Regional Boardrs authority under Section 13267{b}
of the California Water Code, you are hereby reguired to subnit a
technicaL report to address soil and groundwater pollution Witbin
tbirty (30) Ilays of tbe date of tbig letter. This technlcal report. --
should specifically address the following nurnbered itens:
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the proper cfosure of the 8" pi9lng encountered durlng the

tank excavatrorr*lia-i"io"nir"b'ror-the total amount of
freeproduct tu*oi"d ;;;--tn' ilte, the removal process and
f reguencY of. removal .

3) Please provide a work plan which:.
a. calls fo;;it;-fi;iiiiuiro" of a minirnum of three

monitor wellsi
b .ca l ls for theadvancementofadd i t iona lpor ings.and

tr'e coiiicii-o;;f-F;t groundwater sampres to help
delineate the extent of pollutlont

c. ai"".iiIi 
-iii"iiiii--.aoriionar trenches wlll be

tt"."iliiv for free product collection;
d. ai"",iiEi'" 

-;it.;-;;.iGE1L 
technolosv ls beins

consldered f,or the sltet
e. ;;;iG; fitelenJa"ie.for all future actlvities;
f . 

"o*ril-tJ 
p-t-&rai"g quarterty rePorts which-provide

sr""riii"t*"f 
-""Lrvtr-cairesutf 

s^":I:}..t*"--di.19usses
what ;;; 

-b;"J 
a6"J-ltt"t quarter and what wirl be

done next quarter '

Our office is aware that nan-y of the above items have been
I6ir.-"-"Ia- i"-lr,J ,iiJtt;;;po;i pro-vlded bv the ACHD aIId to our
office at the trne--o-e 

'trit 
irre-'enforcelrent Panel Revles. 'The

Droposed schedule also promls6s a nuabei-ot r-eports and-field work
ffi;:;";;";e;;;; i'"6.'"1!T-t-""po"-"t-aate' Y6u are encourased tq
provide ttre reguesiEa ."ports'by those deadlines but you are
;;;;;;;*d lo ita"'e acito staft concuirence with the speclflcs of your

f l6ld activi t ies.

ALI work should adhere
Board Staff

requirements of the
r t-he Prelininerl-E

i -the
; f t

to
tior

q
o

on
e , waterg,

I am hereby transrnltting this reguest .for a technical leport to
a*rri ilrr JJrvlce a"A'i-oiiiin"ea casi handling. You should-be aware
that failure on your p-aif-il-irlfrnit the regu6sted technlcal report.
or rate submittar t: i l;*;It ltt- t itt"".irn to iT0-0--P::"d€v or
delinguency. Your t#i.ti#1. trrii lEcrrnicil report request sliourd
be sent to the utt"tciSi'ii rii, iiiinev chan at AcHD' Pleaae inforo
thelr offlce at reas?'tii"-" 

'fs)--;"irrng 
aays ln advance of arr

f ield activi t ies.

please be advised tlrat ttrls ia a formal tcquost JFor a techriorl

;;;;";;";;;-t-'f"iiioiiiw"ter c"ae se-ction 1326? (b' ' rsv
extensiong of the ;;ta deadlinea, - ot ucdifiaations of the

r.iiiit.Ji."is, mtst u" oo"fl-*d in riiting by eithe! this ageacg', i

I
I
l
I
I, ,1
I
I

.*J
j

or the ACSD.
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If you have any questions regarding
Please contact Mr. Chan of ACHD, at

the contents of
(510)  271- i |530.

thls letter,

:

Sincerely,

Steven R.
Executive

Rltchle
Officer

ec: GiI Jensenr ACDA,
9462L

Barney Chan, ACHD,

street, Suite 400, Oakland

Suite 200, Oakland 94621

75?? Oakport

80 swan way,
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Ala.D€da county Eealtb care Services
Environnental tr€altb, f,asaralous

o

Agerayr DepartneDt of
ttrt€rials DlvistoD

rD Re Bh€ Prop€rty
Di Salvo Trucking
Mr. Charl"es Lawlor
660 uariposa st.
San Francisco, CA

Failure to conpLy could
adrninistrative penalties of

r EgIEeI-lt-Jhg, do hereby certify that
Laslor with a copy of thE attached Xotiae
the Regional Boara by certified nailer

P  ? R 6  ? ? e  r t 4 R

rotia€ of offlcial Aatl'oD
By th€ gaD Franciscg Bay
R€gLonal rat€r guality

Control Boatal

result in ltabilitY for civil or
up to $1ooo per day of delinquencY.

Eerved tir. ch.rlss
offloial Aatloa bY

tr!or|l
Co.

94LO7

A A : )
)
)
)
)
)

Dear Mr. Lawlor:

The attached olflalal ilotiae of Requ€st f,or EeobDical RePorta
pursuant to r.tsr code a€otion 1325?(5) tras been fontarded to this-ottic" 

for lega1 service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing ttre terns of this offlshl AotioD, all conmunication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangenents to conply by calling me at (sxo) 27L-453o to
coordinate alf future activities.

I
of

Dated: February ?8, 199{



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agoncy Director €# Roro+

BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

Mr.
550
San

December 14, 1993

Richard ldelL
california st. . suite 1900
Francisco, CA 94108

Rer Drte for Pro-elforc€uent Eearlng tor
Tid€wat€r AY€., Oatlard Cl 91601

Dear Mr. Idel l :

Dl. Sa1vo Eruahirg, {919

r have received your faxxed request for notification of
for the pre-enforcenent hearing for Di salvo frucking. AB you
are avrare, Mr. Ton Peacock ls in charge of Eetting up the dates
and timeE for these type hearings. Because of his recent
i11ness, I lrave been unable to obtain a tine for the hearing set
for ,January 18, 1994. f apologize for this lnconvenience, but in
his absence, I do not know the exact scheduLe for the day. Any
estimate on ny part vould be shear guesswork. You ltill bel
nottfled as soon as the tlme ls set. If you need further '

clarification in Mr. Feacock,a absence, please speak to I{r. Gil
.TenEen of the District Attorney office. ttLs nunber iB (510) 569-
928t.

If. you have any guestions, I nay be reached at (510) 271-4530.

aU*-
Barney lt. Chan
Hazardous ltaterials Speclalist

Di saLvo Trucking. 660 ltariposa
cA 94107
Alaneda county District Attorney
fi les

DEPAHTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Rosources Control Board

Division of Cl€an Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s10) 271-4ss0

the tlne

St . ,  san

offlce

cc: C. Lawlor,
Francieco,
G. itensen,
E. Howell ,

Pre4 919



ALAMEDA COUNTY o
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A,

Fo to+
NCY DIRECTOB

September 23. 1993
s t ID #  3687

Mr. charles Lavlor
Di Salvo Trucking
660 Mariposa St,
San Francisco, CA 94107

Dear Mr. Lawlor:

My last correspondence to you vas an April
written after ttre ApriL l3th meeting with

DEFAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

14, 1993 letter
you, your consultant,

Re: statu8 of Subsurface Itrv€stigatLon at 1919 :Iidenate! ev€.,
Oalrland CA 9a6ol, Di Sslvo lruaklng

Mr. Stuart solomon, and mysel-f. In this rneetinq, I Etressed that
our office considered this case a high priority given the amount
of dlesel fueL released at this site. I rras encouraged after
this rneeting since you concurred with the proposal of addltlonal
borings and rnonitoring we11s. Many items vrere discussed in this
neeting. They were eurnmarized in rny April 14th letter. Vou were
fornally reguested to provide copies of reports which the County
did not have, to provide a report which addressed specific
questions and to provide a work plan which outlined the
instatlation of additional soll borinqs and a nininum of three
nonLtoring wells. Please refer to tfre encl.osed letter fdr your
reference. All theEe technlcal reports were requested within 45
days of that letter (end of June). To this date, over five
months later, our office has yet to receive any of the requested
reports .

We are aware that Di Salvo is attenrpting to reach a settlement
from ctrevron, who nay have aone liability due to their
installation of the underground tanks at this site. You have
been reguested to inforn our office of the Cfrevron contact for
the intent of notification of renediation reguirements. Aa of
this date. 'we have not been given this information. As nentioned
in our previous converEation, because of the extent of the fuel .
release and because of the failure to perforn the requested
subsurface lnvestigation, a pre-enforcement hearing w111 be
scheduLed for thls elte at the end of october 1993. You wiII be
formaLly notified of the exact time and date in the future.
Again, you are reguested to notify our office of the contact with
Chevron so they nay also be present at this hearing.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

F0 r0+
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Apri l  14, 1993
strD # 3687

Mr. Charles Lalrlor
Di salvo Trucking
660 Mariposa St.
San Francisco, cA 94107

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH
Stat€ Wat6r Flasourc€s Control Board

Division ot Cloan Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

R€: coMent on Ueetlag RegardiDg trorf plaD f,or Furtb€r gubaurfaca
IDv€stigation at 4919 Iiderater Ave, Oatlald c]A 9.t6ol

Dear Mr. Lawlor:

This letter Eerves to sumnarize the April 13, !.993 office meeting
I. had.with you and -your consultant, Ur. Stuait Solonon regarding
the .status of the investigation at the above referenced site.
some of our offlcers concerns were due to the lack of progrress in
free product.removal and the deternination of the exte-nt 6f tne
soil and groundwater contamination. Other gueEtions appear to
have resulted fron the lack of one or more {echnical rliorts.
Because of.this, I llould Like to nake you aware that oui office
1s rn receipt of the following reports:

* April 27,L989, Underground TanJ< Renoval, AgLg gidewater Ave.
ceo-Environmental Technoloqy

* Jun€ 15, 1989, prelininary Inveetigation, 4919 Tiderdater Ave.
ceo-Envlronmental Tectrnology

* July L4, 1989. DecLassif icatlon of contaminated soi]. located at
Di Salvo Trucking Company, 4949 Tldewater, oakland, CA.

l+e1s? provide copies of aII other reports beyond the three
Listed above. In addition. duringr this neeti;lg, it was agreed
that you,should provlde a sutnnary report givinq'the curreit
status.of all work, outlining all past woik ana reports. and
provrcttng a schedule for a future proposed work (trhich I lriU
outline later in this letter).

The folLowing, County concernE liave been conveyed to you on
several occaEions through a series of letters. t wouta like to
sumnarj. ze theee concerni and if an explanation of any these itemE
is not addreEaed in any of the adlditibnal reports which you will
be providing, please respond to these itens in your fortircorning
report/work plan.

1. Please provide manifests for aLl hydrant fuel Lines removed
and disposed of in addition to analytiiar. results of soil samples
from the fuel- line trenches.



llr . Charles Laltlor
strD # 3587
4919 Tideetater Ave.
Apri l  14, 1993
Page 2.

2. Please provide evidence of the proper capping of the eight
inch pipellne uncovered during the underground tank removals.

3. Please provide the report detailing the sarnpling and analysis
of the bloremediated soils generated from the tank removals.
Include any written response fron our office or that of the
Regional weter Quality eontrol Board (RwQcB) authorizinq the
reuse of these solls.

4. Please detail the installation of the trench systeln instal-led
at site. A nap Eholting lts location relatlve to the previous
borings should be provided.

5. Please provide the report detailing the results of the
perimeter sirnples rahich apparently define, partiallys the lfunits of
soil and groundwater contamination.

In regards to what iterns shouLd be done to contlnue the
investigation, (excLuding the subnittal of al-I additional
reports), hte discussed the following:

1. Exploratory borings lrould be drilled to qroundwater and aoil
and grrib groundvater sanpLes will be taken for analysis. A
mininum of three monitoring wells should be inEtalLed to
.determine the ground$ater gradient and define the lirnits of the
soil and groundwater contamination.

2. Continual rernoval of any free product would continue from the
extraction well. Quarterly reporti should be issued detailing
the work performed during the past quarter and any anticipated
rrork for the following quarter.

3. consideratLon lrould be given to extendinq the current trench
network to include more of those areas containing free product.
Our office had concerns that all free product areas nay not be
affected with the current system.

4. other alternatives to groundt ater extraction will be
investigated. our office stated our wiltingness to consider
enhance& biorenediation through reinjection of innoculated
groundwater and supplemented inorganic sources.
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Mr. charLes Lawlor
strD # 3687
4919 Tldewater Ave.
Apr i l  14 .  1993
Page 3 .

5. The importance of providing a time schedule for proposed
taske was stressed.

Because of the serious potential. of free product, our office
requests the subnission of aII additional reports to our office
wltuin 30 days and the subnission of a formal work plan including
tlre above items within 15 days of this letter.

You are reminded that this iE a fonnaL requeat for technical
reports pursuant to the California Water code Sectlon 13267 (b).
Failure to subnit the requested docunents may subJect Di salvo
Trucking to civil liabilities.

You may contact me at (51o) 271-4530 if you have any guestions.

Sincerely.

e^,-" il/tlJ.e^-
Barney t{. Cltan
Ilazardous Materials Speciallst

cc: c. Jensen, Alameda County Dlstrlct Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RwQcB
S. Solomon, Gen-Tech Environnental, 1936 camden Ave. ' ste.1,

San, Iose ,  CA 95124
E. I lowell ,  f i les

3-4 9l9Tideetater



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

ROIOT
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Itlarch 12. 1993
strD # 3687

Di Salvo Trucking
!b. Charles Lalrler
660 l.tariposa St.
San Francisco, CA 94102

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stat6 Waler Fa$ourcos Control Board

Division of qban Water Programs
UST Looal Ovorsighi Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

ITOTICB OF VIOLATION

R€! Roqueat for Scchnierl B€port anal Iorh plrD for Additlonrl
Subsurf.oc ltrv€Etigatiotr ard Ron.Aiation at t9t9 Tl.al€rat.r
Avc., oalhrd ca 9t601, Di grlyo rructLng

Dear Ur. Lanrler:

you were contacted in ny_May 7, Lggz letter requeeting the Etatu6
of the subsurface lnvestigatlon at the above silte. Afparently
only portJ.ons of the the proposed activitles of the Jirire f5. 1989
and March 12, 1991 proposal ieports from ceo-gnvironmental
Technology. were $erforned. Mr. Stuart Solomon, your consultant,
responded to-thi Uay Zth letter in his June 22. tgge Letter.
Sone of_ the issues raised -ln rny letter were addreEsed but otherE
renaLneld unresolved. Because 3f this, I wrote you again in ny
October 2L, L99Z letter and requested a number of it6ns ana
offered the County, s opJ.nion of the rproposed Resolutionr of !lr.
solgnon in his June 22, 1992 l€tter. t llso Lncluded a
conpronise proposal to Mr. Solononrs rtpropoEEd ReEolutlonr.
YorI were requeated to provlde a written reaponse to my october
zLt L992 letter rl.thln 30 dryB. To this dite, our oifice has
not received any wrltten reply fron you.

f. recently contacted. !lr. Solonon and reguested an update on the
atatus of the investigation and renediation at this- site. Ae
stated that he had not been authorized to issue any atatus report
and he believed none of the itemE ln the County r E Eonproniee
proposal had been perforned. These Ltens were:

L. The installation of a rninimura of three monitoring rrells to
deternine gradi€nt and extent of groundrrater contamiiation.

2. The initiation of free product removal from the collection
well and the iesuance of qulrterly monitoring reports which give
nonj.toring lgell analytical- resultS, gradient-detirnination ana a
Etatus of work performed.
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Ur. Charles Lawler
DlSalvo Trucking
stID # 3587
Iilatch 12, 1993
Page e.

3. The issuance of a rtechnical reporttr wlrich would ninimally
include the results of addltional boringre on the perirneter of-the
eite, offer options for addressing the diEsolved product and
deecrLbe additlonal soil remediation.

llhe itens which remain unregolved were:

a. Provide copies of the ! anlfest for the dispoEal of the fueL
lines and any analytical reEuItE frorn pipeline soil samples.

b. Provlde evidence of the proper closure of the 8-10rr pipe
discovered durlng thE excavation of the underground tanks.

The extent of contamination at thiE site is severe. Reportedly,
20,000 gallons of diesel has already been removed from the
excavation pit. There remains an undetermined anount of free
produet and diEEolved product under this Eite and it is not clear
whether the contanination has nigrated beyond the property
l imits.

PIeaEe be advised that you are currently in vioJ-ation of:

Title 23, california code of Regulations, section A6EA (d) whlch
states the until" the investigation and cleanup ie cornpJ.ete the
oHner or operator ehall subnit reports to the local agency Every
three months or at a nore frequent interval.

Title 23, California Code of Regulationg, Section 2655 which
states that the o$ner or operator ahall conduct free product
renoval in a nanner which nLninizes the spread of contanination
into previously uncontaminated Eones by u;lng recovery and
disposal techniques approprlate to the hydrogeologic condltions
at the eite.

In addit ion, you are also in violat ion of section A5A9S (c) (4),
of the Californla Health and safety Code (CH&SC) whlch states
that no person shall close an undergrround tank eystem unl€Ea th6
per€ton has denonstrated to the appropriate agency that the slte
has been investigated to deternine if ther6 are any present, or
were past releases, and if so, that appropriate corrective or
rernedLal actionE have been taken.
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l,tr. charles Lawler
strD #3687
4919 Tidewater Ave.
litarch 12, 1993
Page 3.

you should b€ altare that Section 25299 (a) (s) of the cH&Sc
authorl,zes a civil penalty. of not less than 95oo or nore tlran
$5ooo f,or each undeigrounl tank for each day of violatlon.
iailure to eubrnit the requested reports nay cauge this cage to
referred to the Regional Ylater Quality Control Board (RWQCB) or
to the ALameda county Digtrlct Attorney's offiee for enforeement.

Please submit the following items rlthin 30 days:

1. A technical report which details aL1 paet work. .All boring
sample resultg shouta be sholrn on a site map along rrLth ^their
reslective petroleum concentratLon. It€ns (a) -and (b) .fron abov€
gtroirtd al"so be addressed. The report Ehould al.so provide a work
plan for the inatallation of a nininum of three monitorlng sells
ind the renoval of free product from the collectlon well at
regnrlar intervals. Free- product recovery rrust begin innediately'

2. Please provide Elfle 4127 l8g report by Geo-Environmental
fechnologiy ilhich docunents the concentritions of aLl reused soils
which wei6 uEed at 49og Tidenater. You are reuind€d to provide
quarterly reportE on the status of your renediation detailing the
imounts of eiee product renoved during the qugrter and the
intended work for the next quarter. Wtren monLtoring wells are
installed, you should provide a groundwater gradLent map-'
monitoring ilell analytical resuliE and naps eetinating the extent
of the Eoil and grouirdwater contarnination in alt quarterly
nonitoring reports.

you may contact ne at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

sincerely,
4 r t t
ffir'tu /n4 dLaa-

U
Barnef lrt. Chan
llazardous l,lateriale specialist

cc: c. Jensen, Alameda county Dietrict Attorney office
' R. Hiett, RwQcB

,, s. solomon, Geo-Environmental Technotogy, 260 cristich Lane'
campbell, cA 95004

E. Howell ,  f i les
NOV4919



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
. DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Oir€ctor

B0t0+
BAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST, AGENCY DIFIECTOB

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Slat€ Watsr Flesources Contro, Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

October 2L, L992
sTrD. # 3587

Di Salvo Trucking
Attn: l[r. Charlee Lawler
660 MaripoEa St.
San Francisco, CA 94107

Re: Conrnent on Proposed Modified Interin Workplan for Di SaLvo
Truckinq, 4919 Tidelrater Ave., OakLand CA 94501

Dear ltr. Larttler :

Our offlce has received your conEultantt s ;Iune 22, L992 r€Eponge
to ny May 7, L992 letter reguesting further infornation and an
addendum workplan for the the above slte. We acknowledge the
nsltuationtr which Di salvo Erucking is in and therefore will
consider your consuLtant, E rrProposed ReEolutionrr aE an interim
measure to address the frEe product situation. Be advised that a
more elaborate groundwater treatm€nt syEten will be required to
treat the dissolved petroleum contamination in the future and
that a groundrtater treatrnent system ulII be required if there is
evidence of offslte rnigration of petroleun contaminant.

It appears that a number of issueE in ny llay 7, Lggz letter EtiII
need your clarLficatlon. Please reEpond to the follolrlng:

1. Please provide copies of the manifests for the disposal. of
the fuel Lines mentioned in lten #1. Be advlsed that addltional
soil samples will be required under the former remote fuel l5.nes,
rtest of the ].orooo gallon dlesel tank at a frequeney of 1 per
every 20 linear feet. samples should be analyzed for Total
Petrolgum Hydrocarbons as diesel (IPHd) and BenzEne, Toluene.
Ethylbenzene .and Xylenes (BTEX) .

2. The eight inch pipe containing dieEel fuel which traverses
your property but is unclear as to the origin or ownership of
must be plugged or capped at its entranc€ and exit to your site.
Please verify that this has been done on your next report to our
off ice.

3. Please addreEs question 1 of my titay letter regarding the
flnal disposition of the contaminated stockpiled soils generated
fron thls site. Please provide copies of the analytical resulte
of verification biorenedlated soil sarnples which were used as
fill at 4909 Tidewater. What sanplinq frequency was used?
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Mr. Charles lrawler
sErD # 3587
4919 Tidenater Ave.
October 2!, 1992
Page 2.

4. I understand that the trenches proposed in the cen-fech
tlarch 12, 1991 proposal have been instalLed. PleaEe give the
progress as to the amount of free product which has been removed
fron the recovery sump. This infornation should, be included on
all quarterly reports al.ong with copies of disposal receipts for
any product renoved.

In response to llr. Solomonrs rrProposed Resolutlonrt
would offer the following comments:

our office

1. The extent of shallow groundwater contaninatLon at this site
ie great as evidenced by the free product found in borings
performed by ceo-Environmental Technolog:y. To reconmend only one
monitoringr well in the assurned down grradient is not technically
sound. In fact, eeo-Environmental Technology's June 15, 1989
proposal called for the installdtion of 5 shallon groundwater
nonitoring wells to define the lateral extent of groundwater
contamination. I would reconmend a minimum of tbr€e rnonitoring
wells be installed, one in the assumed upgradient direction and
two in the assused downgradient direction. The welle Ehould be
located appropriately to deternine the extent of the hydrocarbon
plume, if possible. The wells should be roonltored quarterly
for TPH as diesel, oil- and grreaE e and BTEX. one concesgion can
be made, that is, sanplinq may occur seni-annually unti3.
d€tectable anounts of the above parameterg are found in any of
the wells, in which case sampllng wi.ll revert to quarterLy.

2 and 3. Free product renoval fron the coll-ection piL can and
should begin innediately. Quarterly reports should be provided
per iterd 3 of Mr. Solomon's proposed reeolutlon. The contents of
such reports should also include groundwater gradient diagirarns.

4. The above actions uray continue for a period of one year and
be reviewed and accelerated as your cornpany is abte to. TheEe
actions are pernissible on the condition that nonltoringr weII
results indicate that the hydrocarbon plurne is stiU confined to
your slte.

A nunber of items in Mr. Solonon's Jlune 22, 1992 letter are to be
addressed in a tttechnical report to folloltr shortl-ytt. Please
inform our office when we might receive this report. Recal1 this
report was to address the extrenity sanples which will verify the
extent of eoil contamination and offer options for addressing ttre
dissolved product and also describe additional soil remediation.



Mr. Charles Lawler
sTrD # 3587
4919 Tideltater Ave.
october 21,L992
Page 3.

Please provide a written reEponse to this letter within 30 daya
of receipt of this letter. Thi6 response should include copies
of the requested docum€nts, answer al.l questions posed and
conment on the conditions of the county's counter proposal to !tr.
Solomon's rrPropoeed Resolutionrr.

This is a formal reguest for technical reports pursuant to the
Californla water code section 13267 (b). Failure to subnit the
requested documents nay subJect Di Salvo Trucking to civll
Liabi l i t ieE.

Pl-eaae contact ne at (510) ?71-4350 should you have any guestions
regarding thiE lettei.

sincerely,
U  n , ,

fura" ilf, a'{@'-
v

Barney M. chan
Hazardous MaterialE Specialist

cc3 G. Jenaen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWoCB
RWL Investments fnc., P.O. Box 3765, san Francisco, CA

9 4L20
solomon, Geo-Envi.ronrnental Technology, 2 60 cristich Lane,

CampbeJ.l, CA 95008
Ito!'reL I, files

2-4919Tide

s.

E.
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December 14, 1990

Mr. Andrel, Clark-Clough
PorE of oakland
530 Water street
Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Andrew:

Michele Ileffes had requested that we keep the Port informed of any
activities associated with underground tanks at facilities located
wlthin Port property. with this in mind, I wanted to briefLy provide
you a status report on Di saLvo Truckinq, located at 4919 Tidewater
Avenue. Based on the map Lydia Huang of Baseline gave us, l.t appears
that Di Salvo is within Port boundarles.

I was given this caEe earlier this week and reviewed the infornation
we have. There were 4 tanks removed from th€ facility in llarch 1999,
and lrater and diesel were Been flowing into the plt from a corner of
the excavation. Di Salvo had Geo-Environnental conduct a prelininary
assessment at the site. in May 1989, and the results strou that
product was in at least nine borings. A rrrecovery sumprr was created
J.n a portion of the tank excavatlon to capture the product flowing
into the pit. At the tirne of the report, approximately 2,400 gallons
of diegel had been recovered from the sump.

I contacted stuart Solonon of Geo-Environmental on Decenber 13, 1990
to find out if anything else has been done since 1989. It appears
that theytve pumped out about 30r00o gallons of water diesel mixture
that he estlmateE to be 50 to 758 product. I told Stuart that I want
to see a workplan by the end of January. I called t{r. ;Iohn Tounqer
of Di Salvo and left a nessage for hin to call ne.

From the report, it appears that when the tanks uere operating the
diese} was pumped through a hydrant system, and during the
investigation at least 2 areas of corrosion in the hydrant systen
were discovered. During my conversation with stuart, he proposed
that they do some trenching on the property to puLL as much product
as possible out and into the sunp area where it can be recovered.
This seems acceptable to ne, but they will be reguired to install
nonitoring wel"l"g to be abLe to show that they are indeed containing
the contarnination and that it isnrt traveling off-site.

:DACOUNTY O
rH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Dirsctor

o



I also conpleted the Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized ReleaEe
Report for this site since that hadnrt been done. Irve enclosed a
copy for your files.

If you have any guestions
to  ca l l  ne  a t  271-4320.

Sincerely.

or need additional infomation, feel free

/l --7.n n o
L/44 I Ltl,W I lrl& L>,ryt4-.t,._-.,t t  r
cfnthia chapman
Ilazardous Materials specialist

Fotor
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Certlfled ltlail #p833 981 488

;Iuly L9, 1989

Mr. John Tounqer
Disalvo Trucking
660 MaripoEa Street
San FranciEco, CA 94L07

Subject: Unauthorized Release
Renoyal of Underground Fuel and waate oil Tank8
Disalvo Trucking
4919-4909 Tidelrater Ave.
Oakland, CA 946L2

Dear Mr. Tounger:

ghank you for subnitting the results for analysis of subsurface soil
and ground water samples taken in response to the undergrourld tank
renovals from the above shosn facility. Because of the degrde of
contamination found, this facility ie considered to have explerienced
a confirmed release of petroleum hydrocarbons that hae J.mpaoted
subsurface soil and grolrnd water. The extent of this contaniination
nust be assessed and renediated.

Our office will be the lead agency overseeing both the soil and
groundwater remediation of this site. The Regional water Qqaltty
Control Board (RWQeB) is currently unable to overgee the }aqqe nurnber
of contamination cases withln Alaneda County and has delegaqed the
handling of ttris case to our DiviEion. We will be in contadt with
the RwQcB in order to provide you with guidance concernl-nq lhe
RWqcBr s remediation reguirenents. However, please be avarE that you
are responsible for diligent actlonE to protect uaters of the State.

Fo conplete contaninant aEEeEsment and begin renediation, wq require
that you Eubnit a work plan nrhlch, at a rninimr.nr, addresses dhe itene
Iisted below and presents a tirnetable for thelr completlon. PLease
subrnit this workplan within 30 days of the date of this letter.



Rolo+

Disalvo Trucking
i lu ly 19, X.989
PaEe 2

I. Introduction

A. Statement of scope of work
B. Site map showinq location of existlng and past

underground storage tanks and lifts
C. Site llistory

- provide historical site use and ownershLp
information. Include a description of tlt)es
and locations of hazardous naterialg uged on
Eite.

I I .  Site Deseript ion

A. vicinity description ineluding hydrogeologlc sett.ing
B. Initial soil contanLnatLon and excavation results

- provide sanpling procedures used
- lndLcate depth to ground water
- describe soil etrata encountered
- provide soil sanpling results. chain of custoCy fomr6,

ldentity of sampLer
- descrlbe rnethods for storinq and dispoeal of alll soiLs

III. PIan for deternining extent of Eoil

Describe approach to determine extent of
and vertical contanination
- identify subcontractors, if any
- identify methods or techniqueE used for analy$is
-. provlde sampJ. ing nap showing all lLnes of ercc4vatlon

and sarnpling polnts
- if a step out procedure is used, define astion leveL

for deternination of rrcleanrr isopleth
- provide chain of custody forms, lab analysis qe€uLta,

all receipts and manifests, & identity of santriler

A .

B. Describe method and eriteria
contaminated soil. If onsite
tion is to be utilized, ttren
tion of method that includes:

- volume and rate of aeration/turnlng
- method of contalnn€nt and cover
- wet weather contingency plans
- pernits obtained

C. Describe seeurity neasures

for screening clearl versus
goil aeration/bfotenedla-

provide a complete descrip-
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Disalvo Trucking
Ju ly  19 ,  L989
Page 3

Iv. Plan for determinlng ground water contamination

- construction and placement of well-E should adhere to
the requirements of the trRegional Boacd Staff Recon-
mendations for Initial Evaluatlon and Investigfltion of
Underground Tanksrr. Provide a description of pLace-
ment and rationale for ttre Location of monitori"ng
wells including a nap to scale.

- Ttre placement and nurdber of wellg must be able to
deternine the extent and nagnitude of the free product
and dLssolved product plunes.

A. Drilling nethod for construction of monitoring wplls

monitoring wells

and patrk and

- developnent method and crLteria for adequacy oE devel-
opment

- plans for cuttings and development uater

B. Ground water sampling plan

- methocl for free product neasurement, observation of
sheen

- well purgtng procedures
- sanple collection procedures
- chain of custody FrocedureE
- procedures for determlning ground water

sarnpling schedule

- measure free product weekly for first month fqllowing
well installatlon

- meaEure free product and dissolved
nonthly for first three months.

constituentlE

- after flrst three months monitor quarterly.
- monitoring nuet occur a minimum of one year.

Provide a site safety plan

- expected depth and dlameter of
- date of expected drilling
- caslnq type, diameter, screen lnterwal.

slot sizing techniques
- depth and type of EeaI

gradient

D.
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Disalvo Trucking
Ju ly  19 ,  L989
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VI Developnent of a remediation Plan.

A. The renediation plan is to include a tlne Echedulp for
remediation, and, at mininum, nuEt address the fofl.loring
l-ssues:

- removaL of atl free produet. uanual bailing ls not
acceptable as a recovery systen. Actual amount of free
product removed rnust be $onitored and tabulated,.

of contaminated soils and dLssolved constl-
follow RIVoCB I E resolution No. 68-16.

- renediation
tuentE rflust

- soil-s containing 11000+ ppn of hydrocarbong muEE be
rened j.ated. Soils containingr between 1oo and 1,000
ppn muet be remediated unless sufficient ev idenbe ls
provided which indicates no adversa effecta on
groundwater will occur. clean up of soils to tbo ppn
is strongly recommended.

- design of renedial action systen should be based on
a review of hydrogeologlc and water quality datg and
on an evaLuation of rnitigatlon alternatLvEE. The
deternination of probable capture zone(s) of
extraction systen(6) should be based on aguifer
characteristLce as deterrnined by aquifer test
data

Reporting

A. Technical reports should be subnitted with a co'fer
letter fron DiSalvo Trucking. The letter
must be signed by a prlnclpal exeeutive offlcer or by
an authorized representative of that p€rEdn.

B. lttonthly reports nust be 6ubr0itted for the
months with the first report due 90 day8
Ietter date.

next three
from the above

c. Quarterly reports nuEt be subroltted with the fifst
report due 90 days after the final monthly repoft.
These reports should degcribe the statuE of the
lnvestigation and c).eanup.

D. All reports and proposals nust be signed by a
CalifornLa-certlfied Engineerlng eeologiet, calf.fornLa
Registered Geologist or a California-Regietered Civil
Engineer (see page 2, 2 June 198€ RWQCB documenf).
A Etatement of quallfieations should be lncludefl in
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Disalvo Trucking
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aII reports. Initial tank removal and
soil sampling doee not require such expertisei however.
borehole and monitoring well installation and lpgEing,
and inpact assEssments do require such a profesELonal.

A1I proposals, reports and analytical reBuItE pertainlnE to this
investigation and renediation must be Eent to our offl"ce and BwQcB.
You should be ar,rare that this Dlvislon is working ln conjunction with
tbe RVIQCB and that this is a fonnal request for technicaL rellorts
pursuant to CalifornLa Ylater Code Section L3267 (b). Eailure to
respond or a late response nay result in referral of this case to the
RwQcB for enforcement and may subj ect Disalvo Trucking to civi1
llabilities impoaed by the RWQCB to a naxirnum amount of $1,ooo per
day. Any extensions of agreed upon tine deadlines must be cdnfirmed
in wrltlng by elther thls Dtvlsion of the RwQcB.

should you have any questlons concerning
or the Etatus of this case please contact
l{aterials Special ist,  at 415-2?1-4320.

the contentE of thie letter
Ariu Levi, Ilazardoqs

Sincerely,  r  L
r€/ ( ,2. .J /t, LPf r ,r
tKt shatRa

HA
f5t shahid, chief
zardous l,Iaterials Program

cc: cil Jensen, Alaneda County DiEtrict Attorney, Consuner &
Environmental Prtot€ction

Scott llugenburger, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Inspector lla1lert, OFD
Stuart Solornon, Geo-EnvironmentaL Tech
Fi Ies


